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Warranty (in Australia)

ACCO Australia warrants its products and their parts against defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for a period of 24 months from the 

original date of purchase (please retain proof of purchase). This warranty applies in place of any other warranty in this manual. During this period we will 

repair or replace a defective product or part subject to the following warranty conditions:

The warranty applies only to defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and does not extend to damage to the Product or parts  

which result from:- 

 •Alteration,repair,modificationorservicecarriedoutbyanyoneotherthananauthorisedACCOservicecentre. 
 •Accident,neglect,abuseormisuseowingtofailuretocomplywiththenormaloperatingproceduresforaproductofthistype.

Nothing in this Warranty shall have the effect of excluding the liability of ACCO in respect of death and personal injury caused by the negligence of 

ACCO.ThisWarrantyisoffered(subjecttothesetermsandconditions)inadditionto,anddoesnotaffectyourrightsandremediesunder,theAustralian
Consumer Law and other laws.

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major 

failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the 

goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

Foranyquestionsrelatingtoyourwarranty,pleasecontactyourlocalserviceagent.

Additional Guarantee 
ACCO Australia guarantees the cutting blades of the shredder to be free from defects in material and workmanship for an extended warranty period from 

the date of purchase by the original consumer. Please refer to the table below for the cutter warranty period applicable to your shredder model. 

ACCO Australia

*Please note that the cutter blades will be progressively worn down by shredding fastened sheets (staples and paperclips)- this is not covered by this 

warranty. Excessive credit card and CD shredding will also invalidate the extended cutter warranty. Some shredder models are NOT designed to shred 

CDs. Any attempt to do so will invalidate the warranty. 

How to Make a Claim 

Tomakeaclaimunderthiswarranty,contacttheACCOAustraliaCustomerServiceTeamwithyourproofoforiginalpurchasehandy:

ACCO Australia 

Level2,8LordSt 
Botany NSW 2019

Ph: 1300 366 376 

E:   sales.au@acco.com  

F:   1300 360 944

Thecustomerserviceteammemberwilladvisewhetheryourproductshouldberepaired,replacedorreturnedandadvisethenextstepforyoutotake. 
Iftheproductisvalidatedasstillunderwarrantyanddeemedfaulty,ACCOwillbearcostsinvolvedwiththewarrantyprocess.Toclaimexpensesincurred
inmakingaclaimunderthiswarranty,contactourCustomerServiceTeamonthedetailsabove.

Shredder Models Extended Cutter Warranty Period

Style,Style+,V35WS,V30WS,Alpha 3

Auto+60 5

PromaxV65WS,PromaxV60WS,Prostyle,Prostyle+,RES1223,REX1023,REM723,SC170,CC175,Auto+80 7

V120,V125,P180CD,P185,RSS2030,RSX1630,RSS2232,RSX1632,RSM1130,Auto+100 10

Auto+250 15

RDS2250,RDX1850,RDSM750,RDM1150,RDS2270,RDX2070,RDSM770,RDM1170,Auto+500,RLS32,
RLX20,RLM11,RLSM9,RLWX19,RLWX30,RLWSFM9,RLWM26,RLWX39,RLWS47,RLWX25,RLWS35
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Specifications

Cutting Type 

Shred Size 

Security Class

Sheet Capacity (one pass)

Entry Width

Product Dimensions

Rated Voltage/Frequency

Rated Current

Rexel ProStyle Shredder Rexel Style+ Shredder Rexel Style CC Shredder

Confetti Cut  Confetti Cut  Confetti Cut

4x35mm 4x23mm 4x30mm

DIN S3 DIN S3 DIN S3

11sheets(80gsm) 7sheets(80gsm) 5sheets(80gsm)

230mm  230mm  230mm

430x232x410mm 378x203x360mm 340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz

2A 1.6A 0.8A

Rexel Style RC Shredder

RibbonCut

5.8mm

DIN S2

7sheets(80gsm)

230mm

340x185x320mm

220-240V-50Hz

0.8A

Description of product parts (fig 1)

1   Power Cable (Euro plug shown)
2   Viewing window
3   Paper entry slot

Introduction

ThankyouforchoosingthisShredderfromRexel.Wearesureitwill
serveyouwell,butpleasetakealittletimetoreadtheseinstructionsto
ensure you get the best out of your machine.

Safety First

•Pleasestorethisinstructionmanualinasafeplaceforfuture
reference.

•Pleasepaycloseattentiontothesafetysymbolsonthetopofthe
shredder and operate the machine accordingly.

•Iftheshredderneedscleaning,unplugtheunitfromthepowersocket
and use a damp cloth. NB. Do not use any cleaning products to clean 
the unit.

•Donotpositiontheunitneartoanobjectthatradiatesheat.
•Donotplacetheunitinadampenvironment.
•Takecarenottosplashanyliquidontothemachine.
•Returntheproductandproofofpurchasewithreceipttothestoreat

which it was purchased if… 
- The power cable or plug is broken. 
- The machine malfunctions because liquid was accidentally spilt onto 
the machine. 
- The shredder doesn’t operate despite following the guidelines in the 
manual.

•Makesurethepowercableisn’tatriphazard.
•Pleaseensurethepowersupplyiscompatiblewiththerequirements

ofthemachine(220-240V50Hz).
•Toavoidriskofinjury,donotopenthemachine’scasingtoattemptDIY

repair.Anyattemptedrepairbyanunqualifiedpersonwillinvalidate
the warranty.

DO NOT attempt to repair shredder yourself.
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.

m

m

Preparation before use

Howtousetheshreddercorrectly:
1 Takecarenottoinsertfingers,tiesorotherobjectsintotheentry

slot of the shredder.

2 Trytoavoidlaminatingmaterials,plasticbagsetc.frombeing
passed through the shredder. This will prevent damage to the 
cutters.

3  Do not shred wet paper as it can tangle in the cutters.

4  Do not shred more than the stated sheet capacity in one pass.

5  Do not shred continuously for more than 3 minutes at a time (2 
minutesStyleRC).Runningtheunitfortoolongmaymakethemotor
overheat.Ifthemotoroverheats,allowittocooldownforatleast
30 minutes before resuming use.

6 Donotusethe“REV”(  ) (reverse) function if it’s not necessary. 
Overuseofthe“REV”(  ) function can result in shredded paper 
becomingjammedintheentryslot,whichwilladverselyaffectthe
performance of the shredder.

Correct operating procedure (fig 2)

1  Insert plug into the AC power socket.

2  Check the shredder bin is fully closed.

3  Push the switch to the ON/AUTO position (standby mode)

4 Whennotinuse,pushtheswitchtotheO(offposition)
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Warranty

ACCO Brands Europe warrants its product/products and their parts 
against defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for a 
period of 2 years from the original date of purchase.  During this period 
we will repair or replace a defective product or part subject to the 
following warranty conditions:

The warranty applies only to defects in materials and workmanship 
under normal use and does not extend to damage to the Product or 
parts which result from:-

(a)Alteration,repair,modificationorservicecarriedoutbyanyoneother
than an authorised ACCO service centre.

(b)Accident,neglect,abuseormisuseowingtofailuretocomplywith
the normal operating procedures for a product of this type.

Nothing in this Warranty shall have the effect of excluding the liability of 
ACCO in respect of death and personal injury caused by the negligence 
of ACCO. This Warranty is offered (subject to these terms and conditions) 
inadditionto,anddoesnotaffectyourstatutoryrights.
These conditions shall in all respects be governed and construed in 
accordance with English Law and subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of 
the English Courts.

Registerthisproductonlineatwww.accoeurope.com

Cautions

•Donotshredcontinuouslyformorethan3minutes(2minutesStyle
RC).Whenthemotorhasoverheated,thethermalsafetyswitchwill
startworkingautomatically.Ifthethermalswitchtrips,donotuse
the machine for about 30 minutes while the thermal sensitive safety 
switch cools down so the shredder can be safely used again.

•Thismachineisnotatoy.Keepawayfromchildrenandpets.
•Forindooruseonly.
•Neverinsertfingersintotheentryslotoftheshredder.
•Turnthepoweroffimmediatelyifyourhair,tieorsleevebecomes

entangled in the shredder.

•Theshredderbinmustbefullypushedclosedforthemachineto
operate.

•Emptytheshredderbinwhenitisfullotherwisetheshredder’s
performance will be adversely affected. Operating the shredder with a 
fullshredderbincanresultinpaperjamminginthecutters,whichwill
increase the machine’s noise level.

•Donotforcedownshredderpaperinthebinusingyourfeet.

m

Emptying the pull-out waste bin 
(fig 4)

Empty the shredder bin when the shredder paper is visible through the 
viewing window on the side of the pullout bin.

1  Pull out the shredder bin (fully).

2  Empty the shredder bin into a waste sack.

3  Push the shredder bin back in ensuring it is fully closed.

Auto shred and stop

•Placethepaperorcreditcardintothecentreoftheentryslot-
shreddingwillstartautomatically(fig3).

•PapersmallerthanA4inwidthshouldbeplacedinthemiddleofthe
entry slot to ensure the shredder works automatically.

•Thecutterswillstoprotatingautomaticallyafterfinishingshredding
•Donotshredmorethanthestatedsheetcapacityatatime.
•Iftoomanysheetsareinsertedatatime,theshreddercanbecome

jammed.Iftheshredderbecomesjammed,switchthebuttontoREV 
(  ) position to clear the jam by reversing the paper. If the paper has 
becomesoentangledinthecutterthatitcan’tbereversed,turnoff
thepowerandpulloutthepaperbyhand.Restartwithfewersheets
andfeedthenon-shreddedendofthepaperinfirst.

Troubleshooting

Ifthepapershredderwillnotstart,pleasecheckthefollowing:
1 Is the machine plugged in correctly?

2 Is the switch pushed to the ‘ON/AUTO’ position?

3 Is the machine jammed with paper?

4 Hasthemotoroverheated?
5 Is the shredder bin fully pushed in?

Incaseofjammedpaper,pleasefollowtheprocedurebelow:
1  Check if the bin is too full with paper - the bin should be emptied 

regularly to avoid paper becoming jammed in the cutters.

2 Slidetheswitchtothe‘REV’(  ) position to reverse the jammed 
paper.

3  If the paper is so jammed that it will not come out in reverse 
function,slowlypushtheswitchbetween‘REV’(  ) and ON/AUTO. 
Do not do this too quickly as this can damage the shredder.

4  WARNING – Do not under any circumstances use any metal objects 
(scissors,letteropenersetc.)inanattempttocleartheentry–this
modelhasmainsvoltageinsidethecasing,whichcouldcause
serious injury.

This machine does not require lubricant. Acco Brands Europe accepts no 
liability for product performance or safety should any lubricant be used 
on any part(s) of this machine.
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Spécifications techniques

Type de coupe

Taille des particules

Niveau de sécurité

Capacité de destruction 
(en une fois) 

Ouverture de coupe

Dimensions de l’appareil

Tension/Fréquence 
nominale

Intensité nominale

Rexel ProStyle Shredder Rexel Style+ Shredder Rexel Style CC Shredder

Coupe croisée  Coupe croisée  Coupe croisée

4x35mm 4x23mm 4x30mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11feuilles(80gsm) 7feuilles(80gsm) 5feuilles(80gsm) 

230 mm  230 mm  230 mm

430x232x410mm 378x203x360mm 340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 

2A 1,6A 0,8A

Rexel Style RC Shredder

Coupefibres

5,8mm

DIN 2

7feuilles(80gsm) 

230 mm

340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz 

0,8A

Description des pièces du produit 
(fig 1)

1   Cordon d’alimentation (fiche européenne illustrée)
2   Fenêtre de contrôle de remplissage de la corbeille
3   Ouverture de coupe

Introduction

Mercid’avoirchoisicedestructeurRexelquidevraitvousdonner
entièresatisfaction.Veuillezprendrequelquesminutespourlirelemode
d’emploiquivousindiqueracommentprofiteraumaximumdevotre
nouvel appareil.

Consignes de sécurité

•Veuillezconservercesinstructionsdansunlieusûrpourtoute
référence ultérieure.

•Prêtezuneattentiontouteparticulièreauxsymbolesdesécurité
illustréssurlafacesupérieuredudestructeuretobservezleslorsdu
fonctionnement de l’appareil.

•Siledestructeurabesoind’êtrenettoyé,débranchez-ledelaprisede
courantetutilisezunchiffonhumide.N.B.:N’utilisezjamaisdeproduit
de nettoyage à cet effet.

•Neplacezpasl’appareilprèsd’unesourcedechaleur.
•Neplacezpasl’appareildansunendroithumide.
•Veillezànepasrenverserdeliquidesurl’appareil.
•Renvoyezleproduitetunepreuved’achat(ticketdecaisse)au

magasinoùvousl’avezachetédanslescassuivants: 
- le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagée ; 
- l’appareil fonctionne mal depuis qu’un liquide a été accidentellement 
déversé sur la machine ; 
-ledestructeurnefonctionnepas,bienquevousayezsuiviles
instructions de cette notice.

•Veillezàcequepersonnenepuissetrébuchersurlecordon
d’alimentation.

•Veuillezvousassurerquel’alimentationestcompatibleavecles
exigencesdel’appareil(220-240V50Hz).

•Pourévitertoutrisquedeblessure,n’ouvrezpasleboîtierdel’appareil
pouressayerd’effectuervous-mêmeuneréparation.Lagarantie
sera annulée en cas de tentative de réparation par du personnel non 
qualifié.

N’essayez PAS de réparer vous-même le destructeur.
GARDEZ HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.

m

m

Préparation avant l’emploi

Comment utiliser le destructeur correctement :

1 Veillezànepasinsérerdedoigts,cravatesouautresobjetsdans
l’ouverture de coupe du destructeur.

2 Pouréviterd’endommagerlescouteaux,essayezdenepasfaire
passerdematérielsplastifiésoudesacsenplastique,entreautres,
dans le destructeur.

3 N’alimentezpasdefeuillesdepapierhumidescarellesrisquentde
s’enchevêtrerdanslescouteaux.

4 Lorsdel’alimentationdesfeuilles,nedépassezpaslacapacitéde
couple indiquée.

5 N’utilisezpasl’appareildefaçoncontinuependantplusde3
minutes(2minutespourledestructeurStyleRC).S’ilfonctionne
pendanttroplongtemps,lemoteurrisquedesurchauffer.

6 N’utilisezlafonction«REV»(  ) (marche arrière) qu’en cas de 
besoin.L’emploiexcessifdecettefonctionpeut,eneffet,entraîner
leblocagedesdocumentsdansl’ouverturedecoupe,cequiauraun
effet néfaste sur le bon fonctionnement du destructeur.

Procédure de fonctionnement (fig 2)

1 Branchezl’appareilsuruneprisedecourantalternatif.
2 Vérifiezquelacorbeilledudestructeurestbienpositionnéeà

l’intérieur du destructeur.

3  Faites glisser le commutateur dans la position ON/AUTO (mode 
veille).

4 Encasdenonutilisation,faitesglisserlecommutateurdansla
position O (hors tension).
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Garantie

ACCO Brands Europe garantit son/ses produit(s) et leurs composants 
contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication en cas d’utilisation 
normale pendant 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat initiale. Pendant 
cettepériode,nousnousengageonsàréparerouremplacerunproduitou
une pièce défectueuse sous réserve des conditions de garantie suivantes : 

La garantie s’applique uniquement aux défauts de matériel et de 
fabrication dans le cadre d’une utilisation normale et ne couvre pas  
les dommages causés au produit ou à ses pièces résultant de :

(a) latransformation,laréparation,lamodificationouledépannage
exécuté par quiconque autre que le centre de dépannage agréé ACCO ;

(b)lesaccidents,lesactesdenégligence,lesabusd’usageoules
mauvais usages en raison du non-respect du mode d’emploi normal 
pour un produit de ce type. 

Aucune des dispositions de la présente garantie n’aura pour effet 
d’exclure la responsabilité d’ACCO en cas de décès et de blessures 
corporelles causées par la négligence d’ACCO. Cette garantie est offerte 
(sous réserve des présentes conditions) en sus de vos droits légaux qui 
ne sont pas remis en cause.

Ces conditions seront à tous égards régies et interprétées par le droit 
anglais et soumises à la juridiction exclusive des tribunaux anglais.

Enregistrezceproduitenligneàwww.accoeurope.com

Avertissement

•Nefaitespasfonctionnerl’appareilsansarrêtpendantplusde
3minutes(2minutespourledestructeurStyleRC).Encasde
surchauffedumoteur,ledispositifdesécuritéthermiquesemet
automatiquementenmarche.Danscecas-là,n’utilisezpasl’appareil
pendant 30 minutes. Après le refroidissement du dispositif de sécurité 
thermique,vouspouvezréutiliserledestructeurentoutesécurité.

•Cetappareiln’estpasunjouet.Gardez-lehorsdeportéedesenfants
et des animaux domestiques.

•Réservéàunusageintérieur.
•N’introduisezjamaislesdoigtsdansl’ouverturedecoupedudestructeur.
•Éteignezimmédiatementl’appareilsivoscheveux,votrecravateou

votre manche se prend accidentellement dans l’appareil.

•L’appareilnefonctionnequelorsquelacorbeilleestbienenfoncée
dans le destructeur.

•Videzlacorbeillequandelleestpleinepourassurerlebon
fonctionnement du destructeur. Le fonctionnement du destructeur 
avecunecorbeillepleinepeutentraînerunblocagedepapierdansles
couteaux et une hausse du niveau sonore de l’appareil.

•Netassezpaslesdéchetsdanslacorbeille(parexempleaveclespieds).

m

Vidage de la corbeille amovible  
(fig 4)

Videzlacorbeilledèsquelesdéchetssontvisiblesparlafenêtrede
contrôlederemplissage,situéesurlecôtédelacorbeille.
1 Retirezlacorbeille(complètement).
2 Videzlacorbeilledansunsacàpoubelle.
3 Remettezlacorbeilledansledestructeurenveillantàbien

l’enfoncer.

Alimentation et arrêt automatiques

•Placezledocumentoulacartedecréditaucentredel’ouverturede
coupeetladestructionselanceraautomatiquement(fig3).

•Lesfeuillesd’unelargeurinférieureàcelleduformatA4doivent
êtreplacéesaumilieudel’ouverturedecoupepourgarantirle
fonctionnement automatique du destructeur.

•Lescouteauxs’arrêterontdetournerautomatiquementdèslafinde
l’alimentation de feuilles.

•N’alimentezpasensembleunnombredefeuillessupérieuràla
capacité de coupe indiquée.

•Encasd’alimentationd’untropgrandnombredefeuillesàlafois,
ledestructeurpeutbourrer.Encasdebourrage,faitesglisserle
commutateurdanslaposition«REV»( )(marchearrière)afinde
débloquer les feuilles en les faisant ressortir par l’ouverture de coupe. 
Silesfeuillesrestenttoujoursbloquéesaprèslamarchearrière,mettez
l’appareilhorstensionetarrachezlesfeuillesàlamain.Recommencez
ensuite l’alimentation en mettant un moins grand nombre de feuilles à 
la fois et en introduisant d’abord l’extrémité non découpée.

Dépannage

Siledestructeurnedémarrepas,effectuezlesvérificationssuivantes:
1  L’appareil est-il bien branché ?

2 Lecommutateurest-ilenmode«ON/AUTO»?
3  Y a-t-il bourrage ?

4  Le moteur a-t-il surchauffé ?

5  La corbeille est-elle bien enfoncée dans le destructeur ?

Encasdebourragedepapier,veuillezsuivrelesinstructionssuivantes:
1 Vérifiezsilacorbeilleesttroppleine.Elledoitêtrevidée

régulièrement pour éviter le blocage de papier dans les couteaux.

2 Faitesglisserlecommutateurdanslaposition«REV»(  ) 
(marche arrière) pour faire ressortir le papier.

3  Si le papier ne ressort pas lorsque le destructeur est en mode 
marchearrière,faitesbasculerlentementlecommutateurentreles
positions«REV»( )et«ON/AUTO».Veillezànepaslefairetrop
rapidement pour ne pas risquer d’endommager le destructeur.

4  ATTENTION –N’essayezjamaisdedébloquerl’ouverturedecoupe
enutilisantunobjetmétalliquequelqu’ilsoit(ciseaux,coupe-papier,
etc.)–cemodèleétantalimentésursecteur,vousrisquezalorsde
vous infliger des blessures graves. 

Cetappareiln’exigeaucunlubrifiant.AccoBrandsEuropedéclinetoute
responsabilité concernant le bon fonctionnement ou la sécurité de 
l’appareilencasd’utilisationdelubrifiantsurl’uneouplusieursdes
pièces de cet appareil.
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Technische Daten

Schnitttyp

Partikelgröße

Sicherheitsstufe 

Blattkapazität  
(pro Durchgang) 

Einzugsbreite

Geräteabmessungen

Nennspannung/-frequenz

Nennstrom

Rexel ProStyle Shredder Rexel Style+ Shredder Rexel Style CC Shredder

Partikelschnitt  Partikelschnitt  Partikelschnitt

4x35mm 4x23mm 4x30mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11Blatt(80gsm) 7Blatt(80gsm) 5Blatt(80gsm) 

230 mm  230 mm  230 mm

430x232x410mm 378x203x360mm 340x185x320mm

220-240V/~50Hz 220-240V/~50Hz 220-240V/~50Hz

2A 1,6A 0,8A

Rexel Style RC Shredder

Streifenschnitt

5,8mm

DIN 2

7Blatt(80gsm) 

230 mm

340x185x320mm

220-240V/~50Hz

0,8A

Beschreibung der Produktteile 
(Abb. 1)

1   Netzkabel (abgebildet mit Eurostecker)
2   Sichtfenster
3   Papiereinzugsschlitz

Einführung

VielenDankfürIhreWahldiesesAktenvernichtersvonRexel.Wirsind
unssicher,dasserIhnenguteDiensteleistenwird,abernehmenSie
sichzuerstbitteetwasZeitzumDurchlesendieserAnweisungen,damit
SiedasGerätoptimalnutzenkönnen.

Sicherheit

•BewahrenSiedieseAnleitungbitteaneinemsicherenOrtauf,damit
SiebeiBedarfspäternachschlagenkönnen.

•BeachtenSiedieSicherheitssymboleobenaufdemAktenvernichter
bittegenauundbedienenSiedasGerätentsprechend.

•FallsderAktenvernichtergereinigtwerdenmuss,ziehenSieden
SteckerdesGerätsausderNetzsteckdoseundverwendenSieein
feuchtesTuch.Hinweis:VerwendenSiezumReinigendesGerätskeine
Reinigungsprodukte.

•StellenSiedasGerätnichtinderNähevonGegenständenauf,die
Wärmeausstrahlen.

•StellenSiedasGerätnichtineinerfeuchtenUmgebungauf.
•AchtenSiedarauf,dassdasGerätnichtmitFlüssigkeitenbespritzt

wird.

•BringenSiedasGerätsowieeinenKaufbeleg(Quittung)wiederzudem
Händler,beidemSieesgekaufthaben,falls: 
-NetzkabeloderSteckerdefektsind. 
-dasGerätnichtmehrrichtigfunktioniert,weilversehentlicheine
Flüssigkeitdaraufverschüttetwurde. 
-derAktenvernichtertrotzBefolgungderLeitlinieninderAnleitung
nicht funktioniert.

•StellenSiesicher,dassdasNetzkabelkeineStolper-oderSturzgefahr
darstellt.

•StellenSiebittesicher,dassdieNetzstromversorgungden
AnforderungendesGerätsentspricht(220-240V/50Hz).

•UmeineVerletzungsgefahrzuvermeiden,solltenSiedasGehäusedes
Gerätsnieöffnen,umselbsteineReparaturdurchzuführen.Beieinem
InstandsetzungsversuchdurcheinenichtqualifiziertePersonwirddie
Garantieungültig.

Gerät nicht selbst reparieren.
GERÄT VON KINDERN FERNHALTEN.

m

m

Vorbereitung vor der Verwendung

KorrekteVerwendungdesAktenvernichters:
1 AchtenSieunbedingtdarauf,dasskeineFinger,Krawatten

oderandereGegenständeindenPapiereinzugsschlitzdes
Aktenvernichterseingeführtwerden.

2 UmeineBeschädigungdesSchneidwerkszuvermeiden,vermeiden
Siemöglichst,dassLaminiermaterial,Plastiktütenusw.inden
Aktenvernichter gelangen.

3 VernichtenSiekeinnassesPapier,daessichimSchneidwerk
verheddern kann.

4 VernichtenSienichtmehralsdieangegebeneHöchstblattzahlin
einem Durchgang.

5 BetreibenSiedasGerätnichtlängerals3Minuten(2Minutenbeim
ModellStyleRC)imDauerbetrieb.WenndasGerätzulangeläuft,
kanneszurÜberhitzungdesMotorskommen.BeiüberhitztemMotor
müssenSiedasGerätmindestens30Minutenlangabkühlenlassen,
bevor Sie den Betrieb wieder aufnehmen.

6 VerwendenSiedieFunktionREV( )(Rückwärtsbetrieb)nurbei
Bedarf.EineübermäßigeVerwendungderFunktionREV(  ) kann 
dazuführen,dassdasPapierimEinzugsschlitzsteckenbleibt,und
dieskanndieLeistungdesAktenvernichtersbeeinträchtigen.

Korrektes Betriebsverfahren  
(Abb. 2)

1 SteckenSiedenSteckerindieWechselstrom-Netzsteckdose.
2 PrüfenSie,obderAuffangbehälterdesAktenvernichtersganz

eingeschoben ist.

3  Schieben Sie den Schalter auf die Position ON/AUTO 
(Bereitschaftsmodus).

4 WenndasGerätnichtinVerwendungist,schiebenSiedenSchalter
auf die Position O (Aus).
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Gewährleistung

Alle ACCO Brands Europe-Produkte und deren Bauteile unterliegen 
beinormalerVerwendungundWartungeinerzweijährigenGarantie
abKaufdatumaufMaterialundVerarbeitungsqualität.Währenddes
GewährleistungszeitraumswirdeindefektesGerätoderBauteilunterden
nachfolgendaufgeführtenBedingungenentwederrepariertoderersetzt.

DieseGarantiedecktausschließlichMängelbeiMaterialund
Verarbeitungsqualitätab,wenndasGerätnormalverwendetwird.Durch
einederfolgendenUrsachenhervorgerufeneSchädenanProdukten
oder deren Bauteilen werden nicht abgedeckt:

a.)Modifizierung,ReparaturoderWartung,dievonAnderenalsdem
autorisiertenACCO-Servicepersonaldurchgeführtwurde

b.)Unfälle,Nachlässigkeit,MissbrauchoderfalscheAnwendung
aufgrundeinerMissachtungderfüreinGerätdesjeweiligenTyps
normalenEinsatzmethoden

DieseGarantiehatkeinerleiausschließendeWirkungaufdieHaftbarkeit
vonACCObeiTododerPersonenschadenaufgrundeinerVerletzung
derSorgfaltspflichtseitensACCOs.DieseGarantiegilt(gemäß
denvorliegendenBedingungen)zusätzlichzujeglichengesetzlich
vorgeschriebenenRechtenundhataufdiesekeinerleiAuswirkungen.

SämtlicheAspektedieserBedingungenunterliegenderenglischen
Gesetzgebung,ausschließlicherGerichtsstandistEngland.

RegistrierenSiediesesProduktonlinebeiwww.accoeurope.com

Achtung

•LassenSiedasGerätnichtlängerals3Minuten(2Minutenbeim
ModellStyleRC)imDauerbetrieblaufen.WennderMotorüberhitztist,
sprichtderSicherheitsthermoschalterautomatischan.Beiausgelöstem
ThermoschalterdürfenSiedasGerätungefähr30Minutenlangnicht
verwenden,währendderwärmeempfindlicheSicherheitsschalter
abkühlt,sodassdersichereBetriebwiederaufgenommenwerdenkann.

•DasGerätistkeinSpielzeug;vonKindernundHaustierenfernhalten!
•NichtfürdenGebrauchimFreiengeeignet!
•SteckenSieniemalsIhreFingerindenEinzugsschlitzdes

Aktenvernichters.

•SchaltenSiedasGerätsofortamNetzschalteraus,fallssichHaare,
eineKrawatteodereinÄrmelimAktenvernichterverfangenhaben.

•DerAuffangbehältermussganzindenAktenvernichterhineingeschoben
werden,bevordasGerätdenBetriebaufnehmenkann.

•LeerenSiedenAuffangbehälter,wennervollist,daansonsten
dieAktenvernichterleistungbeeinträchtigtwird.WennSieden
AktenvernichterbeivollemAuffangbehälterlaufenlassen,kanndies
dazuführen,dassPapierimSchneidwerkblockiert,unddieswirdden
GeräuschpegeldesGerätssteigern.

•DrückenSiedasvernichtetePapierimAuffangbehälternichtmitdem
Fußzusammen.

m

Leeren des ausziehbaren  
Abfallauffangbehälters (Abb. 4)

LeerenSiedenAuffangbehälterdesAktenvernichters,sobalddurchdas
SichtfensteranderSeitedesausziehbaren
AuffangbehältersvernichtetesPapiersichtbarist.
1 ZiehenSiedenAuffangbehälter(ganz)heraus.
2 EntleerenSiedenInhaltdesBehältersineinenAbfallsack.
3 SchiebenSiedenAuffangbehälterwiederindasGeräthineinund

achtenSiedarauf,dasserganzhineingeschobenwird.

Automatische Aktenvernichtung 
und Stoppen des Betriebs

•FührenSiedasPapieroderdieKreditkarteinderMittedes
Einzugsschlitzesein–dieAktenvernichtungbeginntautomatisch(Abb.3).

•Papier,dasschmaleristalsdieBreiteeinesA4-Blatts,solltenSiein
derMittedesEinzugsschlitzeseinführen,umsicherzustellen,dassder
Betrieb automatisch beginnt.

•NachdemdasPapieroderdieKreditkartevernichtetist,stelltdas
Schneidwerk den Betrieb automatisch ein.

•VernichtenSienichtmehralsdieangegebeneHöchstblattzahlpro
Durchgang.

•FallszuvieleBlätteraufeinmaleingeführtwerden,kannder
Aktenvernichter blockieren. Bei einer Blockierung schieben Sie 
denSchalteraufdiePositionREV( )(Rückwärtsbetrieb),um
dieBlockierungaufzuheben,indemdasPapierrückwärtsläuft.
FallsdasPapiersichsoimSchneidwerkverhedderthat,dassein
Rückwärtsbetriebnichtmehrmöglichist,schaltenSiedasGerätaus
undziehenSiedasPapiervonHandheraus.BeginnenSiedanndie
AktenvernichtungmitwenigerBlätternundschiebenSiedienoch
nichtvernichteteKantedesPapierszuerstindenSchlitz.

Störungsbeseitigung

FallsderAktenvernichternichtstartet,prüfenSiebitteFolgendes:
1 HabenSiedasGerätrichtigmitderSteckdoseverbunden?
2 HabenSiedenSchalteraufdenModus‘ON/AUTO’eingestellt?
3 BestehteinePapierblockierungimGerät?
4 IstderMotorüberhitzt?
5 IstderAuffangbehälterdesGerätsganzeingeschoben?

FallseinePapierblockierungbesteht,befolgenSiebittefolgende
Anweisungen:

1 PrüfenSie,obderAuffangbehälterzuvollist–ersollteregelmäßig
geleertwerden,umeineBlockierungvonPapierimSchneidwerkzu
vermeiden.

2 SchiebenSiedenSchalteraufdiePositionREV(  ) 
(Rückwärtsbetrieb),umdasblockiertePapierrückwärtslaufenzu
lassen.

3 FallsdasPapiersoblockiertist,dassesbeimRückwärtsbetrieb
nichtmehrherauskommt,schiebenSiedenSchalterlangsam
zwischenREV(  ) und ON/AUTO hin und her. Tun Sie dies 
allerdingsnichtzuschnell,denndieskanndenAktenvernichter
beschädigen.

4  WARNHINWEIS –VersuchenSieaufkeinenFall,zumBeheben
einerBlockierungdesSchlitzesirgendeinenMetallgegenstandzu
verwenden(Schere,Brieföffnerusw.)–imGehäusediesesModells
herrschtNetzstrom,derschwereVerletzungenverursachenkönnte.

FürdiesesGerätistkeinSchmierölerforderlich.AccoBrandsEurope
übernimmtkeineHaftungfürdieProduktleistungoder-sicherheitbei
VerwendungvonSchmierölaufirgendeinemTeildiesesGeräts.
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Scheda tecnica

Tipo di taglio

Dimensione del frammento

Livello di sicurezza 

Capacità di taglio (per volta) 

Luce di taglio

Dimensioni 

Alimentazione

Corrente nominale

Rexel ProStyle Shredder Rexel Style+ Shredder Rexel Style CC Shredder

Taglio a particelle  Taglio a particelle  Taglio a particelle

4x35mm 4x23mm 4x30mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11fogli(80gsm) 7fogli(80gsm) 5fogli(80gsm)

230 mm  230 mm  230 mm

430x232x410mm 378x203x360mm 340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz

2Amp 1,6Amp 0,8Amp

Rexel Style RC Shredder

Taglio a strisce

5,8mm

DIN 2

7fogli(80gsm)

230 mm

340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8Amp

Descrizione delle parti del  
distruggidocumenti (fig 1)

1   Cavo di alimentazione (presa europea indicata)
2   Finestra per controllo riempimento
3   Imboccatura

Introduzione

GrazieperaveresceltoquestodistruggidocumentiRexel,una
macchina che si rivelerà indubbiamente molto utile. Si prega di leggere 
attentamentequesteistruzioniprimadell’usopergarantirnelamassima
prestazione.

Sicurezza

•Conservarequestomanualediistruzioniinunluogosicuroperfutura
consultazione.

•Fareparticolareattenzioneaisimbolidisicurezzariportatisullaparte
superiore del distruggidocumenti ed usare la macchina in conformità 
ataliindicazioni.

•Primadiprocedereallapuliziadeldistruggidocumenti,scollegare
lamacchinadallapresadialimentazioneepulireusandounpanno
umido.N.B.–Nonutilizzaredetergentiperlapuliziadiquesto
dispositivo.

•Noncollocareildistruggidocumentivicinoafontidicalore.
•Nonmettereildistruggidocumentiinunambienteumido.
•Fareattenzioneanonspruzzareliquidisullamacchina.
•Restituireildistruggidocumentiinsiemeadunaprovadiacquisto

(ricevuta)pressoilnegozionelqualeèstatoacquistatoincasodi: 
-rotturadelcavodialimentazioneodellaspina; 
-malfunzionamentodellamacchinaacausadiinavvertitoversamento
di liquidi sul dispositivo; 
-mancatofunzionamentodeldistruggidocumentinonostantesiano
stateosservateleistruzioniriportatenelpresentemanuale.

•Controllarecheilcavodialimentazionenonsitroviinposizionetaleda
far inciampare persone che si trovano nei paraggi.

•Assicurarsichel’alimentazioneusatacorrispondaaquellarichiesta
perlamacchina(220-240V50Hz).

•Perevitareeventualiinfortuni,nonaprirelamacchinapereffettuare
riparazioni.Qualsiasiinterventodiriparazioneeffettuatodapersonale
nonqualificatoannulleràlagaranzia.

NON tentare di riparare personalmente il 
distruggidocumenti.
TENERE LONTANO DALLA PORTATA DEI BAMBINI.

m

m

Preparazione prima dell’uso

Istruzioniperl’usocorrettodeldistruggidocumenti
1 Fareattenzioneanoninseriredita,cravatteedaltrioggetti

nell’imboccatura del distruggidocumenti.

2 Perevitaredannialgruppoditaglio,controllatechenonentrinonel
distruggidocumentimaterialidiplastificazione,sacchettidiplastica,
ed oggetti simili.

3  Non distruggere carta bagnata in quanto può incepparsi nel gruppo 
di taglio.

4  Non distruggere una quantità di fogli per volta maggiore di quella 
indicata.

5  Non distruggere ininterrottamente per più di 3 minuti (2 minuti 
conildistruggidocumentiStyleRC)pervolta.L’usoeccessivodella
macchina potrebbe causare il surriscaldamento del motore. In tale 
evenienza,attenderealmeno30minutiperconsentireallamacchina
diraffreddarsiprimadicontinuarel’operazionedidistruzione.

6 Nonusarelafunzione“REV”(  ) (reverse) a meno che non sia 
assolutamentenecessario.L’usoeccessivodellafunzione“REV” 
(  ) (reverse) potrebbe comportare l’inceppamento della carta 
nell’imboccatura del distruggidocumenti pregiudicando il buon 
funzionamentodellamacchina.

Uso corretto del  
distruggidocumenti (fig 2)

1 Inserirelaspinanellapresadialimentazionec.a.
2  Controllare che il cestino del distruggidocumenti sia stato 

completamente inserito.

3 Metterel’interruttoreinposizioneON/AUTO(modalitàstandby).
4 Spostarel’interruttorenellaposizioneO(off)quandoil

distruggidocumentinonèinfunzione.
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Garanzia

ACCO Brands Europe garantisce che il proprio prodotto/i propri prodotti 
elerelativepartisonoprivididifettidimaterialeelavorazioneinnormali
condizionid’usoperunperiododi2annidalladataoriginalediacquisto.
Durantedettoperiodo,ACCOBrandsEuropeprovvederàariparareo
sostituireprodottiopartidifettosiinbasealleseguenticondizionidi
garanzia.

Lagaranziaèvalidasoloperdifettidimaterialeelavorazioneinnormali
condizionid’usoenoncopreeventualidanniarrecatialprodottooalle
relative parti risultanti da:

a)alterazioni,riparazioni,modificheointerventidiassistenzatecnica
noneffettuatidapersonaledicentridiassistenzatecnicaACCO
autorizzati;

b)incidenti,negligenza,abusoousoimpropriodovutoallamancata
osservanzadellenormaliprocedureoperativeperunprodottodi
questo tipo. 

Nessunadichiarazioneinquestagaranziaimplical’esclusionedi
responsabilità di ACCO relativamente alla morte o a danni personali 
causatidanegligenzadapartediACCO.Questagaranziavieneofferta
(subordinatamenteaquestiterminiecondizioni)inaggiuntaesenza
pregiudizioalcunaidirittiriconosciutidallaleggevigente.

Questecondizionisonoregolamentateedinterpretateatuttiglieffetti
inconformitàallalegislazioneingleseesubordinateall’esclusiva
giurisdizionedeitribunaliinglesi.

Registrareilprodottoonlinesuwww.accoeurope.com

Attenzione

•Nondistruggeredocumentiininterrottamenteperpiùdi3minuti(2
minuticonildistruggidocumentiStyleRC).Incasodisurriscaldamento
delmotore,verràattivatoautomaticamenteildispositivodiprotezione
da sovraccarico termico. Se dovesse scattare tale dispositivo di 
protezione,nonusareildistruggidocumentipercirca30minutiper
consentirecheildispositivodiprotezionedasovraccaricotermicosi
raffreddi,dopodichéèpossibileutilizzaredinuovolamacchina.

•Questamacchinanonèungiocattolo.Tenerefuoridellaportatadi
bambini e animali domestici.

•Soloperusoall’interno.
•Nonmetteremaileditanell’imboccaturadeldistruggidocumenti.
•Togliereimmediatamentel’alimentazioneincasocapelli,cravatteo

maniche rimangano impigliati nel distruggidocumenti.

•Ildistruggidocumentinonfunzionaseilcestinononècompletamente
inserito.

•Svuotareilcestinoquandoèpienoinquantol’inosservanzadi
questaprecauzionepotrebbepregiudicareilbuonfunzionamento
del distruggidocumenti. L’uso della macchina con il cestino pieno 
potrebbe causare inceppamenti nel gruppo di taglio e comportare un 
aumento del livello di rumore del dispositivo.

•Noncompattarelacartanelcestinousandoipiedi.

m

Svuotamento del cestino  
estraibile (fig 4)

Svuotareilcestinoquandosiinizianoavedereiritagliattraversola
finestraperilcontrolloelriempimentopostasullatodelcestino
estraibile.

1  Estrarre il cestino (completamente).

2 Svuotareilcestinomettendoiritagliinunsacchettodeirifiuti.
3 Rimettereilcestinocontrollandochesiaentratocompletamente.

Avvio/arresto automatico

•Collocarelacarta,olacartadicredito,alcentrodell’imboccaturae
l’operazionedidistruzioneverràavviataautomaticamente(fig3).

•PerformatiminoridiA4inlarghezza,posizionareilfoglioal
centrodell’imboccaturaperfarfunzionareautomaticamenteil
distruggidocumenti.

•Larotazionedelgruppoditaglioverràarrestataautomaticamentea
completamentodell’operazionedidistruzionedellacarta.

•Non distruggere una quantità di fogli per volta maggiore di quella indicata.

• L’inserimento di una quantità eccessiva di fogli per volta può causare 
l’inceppamentodellamacchina.Intaleevenienza,metterel’interruttore
nellaposizioneREV(  ) per eliminare l’inceppamento facendo 
funzionarelamacchinainreverse.Incasol’inceppamentosiacosì
gravedanonconsentireilfunzionamentoinreversedelgruppoditaglio,
toglierel’alimentazioneallamacchinaedestrarrelacartamanualmente.
Iniziaredinuovol’operazionedidistruzionesoloconpochifoglied
inserendo per prima l’estremità del foglio non ancora tagliata.

Localizzazione dei guasti

Incasodimancatoavviamentodeldistruggidocumenti,controllareche:
1  la macchina sia stata collegata correttamente alla fonte di 

alimentazione;
2  l’interruttore sia stato posto su ‘ON/AUTO’;

3  non vi siano inceppamenti della carta nel distruggidocumenti;

4  il motore non sia surriscaldato;

5  il cestino sia stato completamente inserito.

Incasodiinceppamentodellacarta,seguirelaproceduradescrittadi
seguito.

1  Controllare che il cestino non sia troppo pieno. Il cestino va svuotato 
periodicamente per evitare inceppamenti della carta nel gruppo di 
taglio.

2 Metterel’interruttorenellaposizione‘REV’()(reverse)perfar
funzionarelamacchinainreverseedeliminarel’inceppamento.

3  Se l’inceppamento è tale da non riuscire ad eliminarlo facendo 
funzionareildistruggidocumentiinreverse,portarelentamente
l’interruttoreda‘REV’(  ) a ‘ON/AUTO’. Non spostare l’interruttore 
troppo velocemente in quanto si potrebbe danneggiare la macchina.

4  ATTENZIONE –Nonusaremaioggettimetallici(forbici,aprilettere,
ecc.) per tentare di liberare l’imboccatura poiché è presente 
tensione di rete all’interno della macchina che potrebbe causare 
gravi lesioni.

Questodistruggidocumentinonrichiedelubrificante.AccoBrands
Europedeclinaqualsiasiresponsabilitàperlaprestazioneolasicurezza
delprodottoincasosisiausatolubrificantesuqualsiasipartedella
macchina.
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Technische gegevens

Wijze van snijden

Grootte van de snippers

Veiligheidsklasse

Maximum aantal vellen  
(in een keer) 

Breedte invoeropening

Afmetingen apparaat

Nominale spanning/
frequentie

Nominale stroomsterkte

Rexel ProStyle Shredder Rexel Style+ Shredder Rexel Style CC Shredder

Snippers  Snippers  Snippers

4x35mm 4x23mm 4x30mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11vellen(80gsm) 7vellen(80gsm) 5vellen(80gsm) 

230 mm  230 mm  230 mm

430x232x410mm 378x203x360mm 340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 

2A 1,6A 0,8A

Rexel Style RC Shredder

Stroken

5,8mm

DIN 2

7vellen(80gsm) 

230mm

340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz 

0,8A

Beschrijving van de onderdelen  
(fig 1)

1   Stroomkabel (met Europese stekker)
2   Kijkvenster
3   Invoeropening papier

Inleiding

GefeliciteerdmetdeaankoopvandezepapiervernietigervanRexel.We
zijnervanovertuigddatuveelpleziervanditapparaatzulthebben;om
hetapparaatoptimaaltekunnenbenutten,ishetechterraadzaamdeze
gebruiksaanwijzinggoeddoortelezen.

Veiligheid

•Bewaardezehandleidingopeenveiligeplaats(omdezeinde
toekomst opnieuw te kunnen raadplegen).

•Neembijgebruikvandepapiervernietigerdeveiligheidssymbolen
bovenop het apparaat in acht.

•Haalvoorhetreinigenvandepapiervernietigereerstdestekkeruit
hetstopcontactengebruikvervolgenseenvochtigedoek.NB.Gebruik
geen reinigingsmiddelen voor het reinigen van het apparaat.

•Plaatshetapparaatnietindebuurtvaneenvoorwerpdatwarmte
afgeeft.

•Plaatshetapparaatnietineenvochtigeruimte.
•Zorgdathetapparaatnietnatwordt.
•Brenghetapparaat,methetbewijsvanaankoop(dekassabon),terug

naardewinkelwaarhetgekochtis,indien: 
- de stroomkabel of stekker kapot is; 
- het apparaat niet goed functioneert omdat het per ongeluk nat is 
geworden; 
-hetapparaathetnietdoet,ondanksdatdegebruikshandleiding
gevolgd is.

•Zorgdaternietoverdestroomkabelgestruikeldkanworden.
•Zorgdatdestroomtoevoergeschiktisvoorditapparaat(220-240V

50Hz).
•Maakdebehuizingnietopenomzelfhetapparaattereparerenindien

hetdefectis;zovoorkomtulichamelijkletsel.Bijeventuelepogingen
dooreenonbevoegdpersoonomditapparaatterepareren,vervalt
de garantie.

Probeer NOOIT de papiervernietiger zelf te repareren
UIT DE BUURT VAN KINDEREN HOUDEN.

m

m

Voorbereiding voor gebruik

Correcte bediening van de papiervernietiger:

1 Zorgdatergeenvingers,stropdassenofanderevoorwerpeninde
invoeropening van de papiervernietiger terechtkomen.

2 Zorgdatergeenlamineerproducten,plasticzakjes/tassene.d.door
depapiervernietigerwordengevoerd;zovoorkomtuschadeaanhet
snijmechanisme.

3 Voergeennatpapierin;ditkanvastlopeninhetsnijmechanisme.
4 Houdutelkensaandemaximumcapaciteitvooringevoerdevellen.
5 Gebruikhetapparaatnooitlangerdan3minutenzonder

onderbreking(2minutenvoordeStyleRC-papiervernietiger).Alshet
apparaattelanggebruiktwordt,kandeoververhittingsbeveiliging
in werking treden. Laat het apparaat in dat geval ten minste 30 
minuten afkoelen voordat het weer gebruikt wordt.

6 Gebruikdestand‘REV’(  ) (achteruit) alleen als dat nodig is. Als 
destand‘REV’( )(achteruit)teveelgebruiktwordt,kanerpapier
vastlopenindeinvoeropening,waardoordepapiervernietigerniet
meer goed functioneert.

Correcte bediening (fig 2)

1  Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

2  Controleer of de opvangbak volledig is ingeschoven.

3 Zetdeschakelaarop‘ON/AUTO’(opstandby).
4 ZetdeschakelaaropO(uit)alsdepapiervernietigernietgebruikt

wordt.
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Garantie

ACCO Brands Europe garandeert het product/de producten en hun 
onderdelen gedurende twee jaar na de oorspronkelijke datum van 
aankoop tegen materiaal- en fabricagefouten bij normaal gebruik. 
Gedurendedezeperiodereparerenofvervangenwijalleeneendefect
product of onderdeel mits aan de volgende garantievoorwaarden is 
voldaan:

De garantie geldt alleen voor materiaal- en fabricagefouten bij normaal 
gebruik en geldt niet voor beschadigingen aan het product of aan de 
onderdelendiehetgevolgzijnvan:

(a)wijzigingen,reparaties,modificatiesofonderhouduitgevoerddoor
iemand anders dan een erkend ACCO service center;

(b)ongelukken,achteloosheidofmisbruikdoordatdenormale
bedrijfsprocedures voor dit soort product niet werden opgevolgd.

NietsindezegarantievrijwaartACCOvandeaansprakelijkheid
inverbandmet(fataal)persoonlijkletsel,veroorzaaktdoorde
onachtzaamheidvanACCO.Dezegarantie(mitsaandezevoorwaarden
wordt voldaan) geldt extra en doet geen afbreuk aan uw wettelijke 
rechten. 

Dezevoorwaardenzijninelkopzichtonderhevigenopgesteldvolgens
de Engelse wetgeving en vallen onder de jurisdictie van de Engelse 
rechtbanken.

Registreerditproductonlinebijwww.accoeurope.com

Opgelet

•Gebruikhetapparaatnooitlangerdan3minutenzonderonderbreking
(2minutenvoordeStyleRC-papiervernietiger).Alsdemotoroververhit
dreigtteraken,treedtdeoververhittingsbeveiligingautomatischin
werking. In dat geval mag het apparaat ten minste 30 minuten niet 
gebruiktwordenterwijldemotorafkoelt,zodathetapparaatdaarna
weer veilig gebruikt kan worden.

•Ditapparaatisgeenspeelgoed.Uitdebuurtvankinderenen
huisdieren houden.

•Alleenvoorgebruikbinnenshuis.
•Zorgdatergeenvingersindeinvoeropeningvandepapiervernietiger

terechtkomen.

•Schakelonmiddellijkdestroomuitalserhaar,eenstropdas,een
mouw,etc.indepapiervernietigervastraakt.

•Hetapparaatwerktalleenalsdeopvangbakvolledigisingeschoven.
•Maakdeopvangbakoptijdleeg,zodatdepapiervernietigergoed

blijft functioneren. Als het apparaat wordt gebruikt met een volle 
opvangbak,kanerpapiervastlopeninhetsnijmechanisme,waardoor
de motor meer lawaai maakt.

•Drukhetpapierindeopvangbaknietmetdevoetenaan.

m

Leeg maken van de uittrekbare 
opvangbak (fig 4)

Maakdeopvangbakleegwanneererpapierzichtbaarisdoorhet
kijkvensteraandezijkantvandeuittrekbareopvangbak.
1 Trek de opvangbak er (volledig) uit.

2 Doedeinhoudvandeopvangbakineenafvalzak.
3 Zetdeopvangbakterugenzorgdathijvolledigisingeschoven.

Automatisch vernietigen en  
stoppen

•Voerpapierofeencreditcardinhetmiddenvandeinvoeropeningin;
hetsnijmechanismestartautomatisch(fig3).

•PapierdatsmallerisdaneenA4’tjemoetinhetmiddenvande
invoeropening worden ingevoerd om het snijmechanisme automatisch 
te laten starten.

•Zodrahetpapiervernietigdis,stopthetsnijmechanismeautomatisch.
•Houdutelkensaandemaximumcapaciteitvooringevoerdevellen.
•Alserteveelvellenineenkeerwordeningevoerd,kanhetpapier

vastlopeninhetsnijmechanisme.Zetdeschakelaarindatgeval
op‘REV’(  ) (achteruit) om het papier terug te voeren en het 
snijmechanismevrijtemaken.Alshetpapierzoinhetsnijmechanisme
vastzitdathetnietteruggevoerdkanworden,schakeldandestroom
uitentrekhetpapierermetdehanduit.Voervervolgensminder
vellentegelijkin,metdeonaangetastekanteerst.

Problemen oplossen

Alsdepapiervernietigernietstart,controleerdanhetvolgende:
1 Zitdestekkergoedinhetstopcontact?
2 Staat de schakelaar op ‘ON/AUTO’?

3 Ziterpapiervastinhetsnijmechanisme?
4 Is de oververhittingsbeveiliging in werking getreden?

5 Is de opvangbak volledig ingeschoven?

Alserpapiervastgelopenis,voerdandevolgendehandelingenuit:
1 Controleerofdeopvangbaktevolzit;deopvangbakdientregelmatig

leeg gemaakt te worden om te voorkomen dat er papier vastloopt in 
het snijmechanisme.

2 Zetdeschakelaarop‘REV’(  ) (achteruit) om het vastgelopen 
papier terug te voeren.

3 Alshetpapierzovastzitdatheternietuitkomtwanneerde
schakelaaropdeachteruitstandwordtgezet,verzetdeschakelaar
danlangzaamtussen‘REV’( )en‘ON/AUTO’.Verzetde
schakelaardaarbijniettesnel,anderskandepapiervernietiger
beschadigd raken.

4  WAARSCHUWING: Onder geen beding mogen metalen voorwerpen 
(scharen,briefopeners,e.d.)wordengebruiktomdeinvoeropening
papiervrijtemaken.Onderdelenbinnendebehuizingvanditmodel
staanonderspanning,waardoorernstiglichamelijkletselopgelopen
kan worden.

Dit apparaat hoeft niet gesmeerd te worden. Acco Brands Europe is 
niet aansprakelijk voor de prestatie en de veiligheid van het product als 
onderdelen van dit apparaat toch gesmeerd worden.
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Descripción de las piezas del  
producto (fig 1)

1   Cable de corriente (enchufe europeo en la figura)
2   Ventanilla de visualización
3   Ranura de entrada de papel

Introducción

GraciasporescogerestadestructoradepapelRexel.Estamosseguros
de que le será de gran utilidad pero le rogamos se tome un poco de 
tiempoparaestudiarestasinstruccionesconelfindesacarleelmáximo
provecho a su máquina.

Seguridad

•Guardeestemanualdeinstruccionesenunlugarsegurocomofutura
referencia.

•Observeconatenciónlossímbolosdeseguridaddelapartesuperior
deladestructoraysígaloscuandolautilice.

•Sinecesitalimpiarlaunidad,desconécteladelatomadecorriente
yuseunpañohúmedo.Nouseningúnproductodelimpiezapara
limpiar la unidad.

•Nocoloquelaunidadcercadealgúnobjetoqueirradiecalor.
•Nocoloquelaunidadenunentornoconhumedad.
•Tengacuidadodenoderramarningúnlíquidosobrelaunidad.
•Devuelvaelproductoylapruebadecompra(ticket)alestablecimiento

donde lo haya adquirido si… 
- El cable o la toma de corriente está rota. 
- La unidad no funciona correctamente porque se ha derramado 
líquidosobreéstaporerror. 
- La destructora no funciona a pesar de haber seguido las 
instrucciones del manual.

•Compruebequeelcabledecorrientenoestécolocadodetalforma
quealguienpuedatropezarconél.

•Compruebequelafuentedecorrienteseacompatibleconlos
requisitosdelaunidad(220-240V50Hz).

•Paraimpedirelriesgodedañospersonales,noabralatapadela
unidad para repararla usted mismo. Cualquier intento de reparar esta 
destructoradepapelporpartedepersonalnocualificadoinvalidará
lagarantía.

NO intente reparar usted mismo la destructora de 
papel.
MANTENGA LA DESTRUCTORA DE PAPEL FUERA DEL 
ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.

m

m

Preparación antes de usar

Cómousarladestructoracorrectamente:
1 Tengacuidadodenointroducirlosdedos,unacorbataocualquier

otro objeto en la ranura de entrada de papel de la destructora.

2 Paraevitarquesedañenlascuchillas,evitequepasenalaunidad
materialeslaminados,bolsasdeplástico,etc.

3  No triture papel mojado ya que puede atascarse en las cuchillas.

4 Notrituremáspapeldelacapacidadindicadaalavez.
5  No triture de forma continua durante más de 3 minutos (2 minutos 

enelmodeloStyleRC).Elusodelaunidadduranteunperíodo
demasiado prolongado puede hacer que el motor se caliente en 
exceso.Sielmotorsecalientaenexceso,dejequeseenfríedurante
al menos 30 minutos antes de volver a usar la unidad.

6 Nouselafunción“REV”(  ) (marcha atrás) a menos que sea 
necesario.Elusoexcesivodelafunción“REV”(  ) (marcha atrás) 
puedehacerqueseatasqueelpapelenlaranuradeentrada,loque
asuvezpuedeafectaralrendimientodeladestructora.

Procedimiento de funcionamiento 
correcto (fig 2)

1  Inserte la clavija en la toma de corriente CA.

2  Compruebe que el recipiente de recortes está colocado 
completamente en su sitio.

3 DesliceelinterruptorenlaposiciónON/AUTO(modoenespera).
4 Cuandonolause,desliceelinterruptorenlaposiciónO(apagada).

Datos técnicos

Tipo de corte 

Tamaño de corte

Nivel de seguridad

Capacidad de hojas  
(a la vez) 

Anchura de la ranura de 
entrada

Dimensiones del producto

Tensión nominal/
frecuencia 

Corriente nominal

Rexel ProStyle Shredder Rexel Style+ Shredder Rexel Style CC Shredder

Corteenpartículas Corteenpartículas Corteenpartículas 
(microcorte)  (microcorte)  (microcorte)

4x35mm 4x35mm 4x35mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11hojas(80gsm) 7hojas(80gsm) 5hojas(80gsm) 

230 mm  230 mm  230 mm 

430x232x410mm 378x203x360mm 340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 

2A 1,6A 0,8A

Rexel Style RC Shredder

Corte en tiras 

5,8mm

DIN 2

7hojas(80gsm) 

230 mm 

340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz 

0,8A
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Garantía

ACCOBrandsEuropegarantizasuproducto/productosysuspiezas
contradefectosdefabricaciónydematerialesduranteunperiodo
de2añosapartirdelafechaoriginaldeadquisición,siempreque
lascondicionesdeutilizaciónseannormales.Duranteesteperiodo,
repararemososustituiremoslaspiezasolosproductosdefectuosos
siguiendoestascondicionesdegarantía:

Lagarantíasolocubrelosdefectosdelosmaterialesodefabricaciónen
condicionesdeusonormales,ynoseaplicaalosdañosproducidosen
elproductooensuspiezascomoconsecuenciade:

(a)Laalteración,reparaciones,modificacionesoserviciorealizadospor
personasajenasauncentrodeservicioautorizadoACCO.

(b)Accidentes,negligencias,abusoomalusodebidosalincumplimiento
delosprocedimientosdeutilizaciónnormalesdeunproductode
este tipo.

NingunapartedeestagarantíaexcluiráaACCOderesponsabilidaden
caso de fallecimiento o de lesiones personales causadas por negligencia 
deACCO.Estagarantíaseofrece(sujetaaestascondicionesgenerales)
demaneraadicionalasusderechoslegales, 
a los cuales no afecta.

Todos los aspectos de estas condiciones estarán regidos y deberán 
interpretarsedeacuerdoconlalegislacióninglesayestánsujetosala
jurisdicciónexclusivadelostribunalesingleses.

Registreesteproductoenlíneaenwww.accoeurope.com

Precaución

•Notrituredeformacontinuadurantemásde3minutos(2minutosen
elmodeloStyleRC).Sielmotorsecalientaenexceso,elinterruptor
deseguridadtérmicaempezaráafuncionarautomáticamente.Si
elinterruptortérmicoseactiva,nouselaunidadduranteunos30
minutosmientrasseenfríaelinterruptordeseguridadtérmica,para
poder volver a usar la destructora de manera segura.

•Estamáquinanoesunjuguete.Manténgalafueradelalcancelos
niños y animales domésticos.

•Úselaúnicamenteeninteriores.
•Noinsertelosdedosenlaranuradeentradadeladestructora.
•Apaguelacorrienteinmediatamentesiseatascaelcabello,corbatao

manga en la destructora.

•Elrecipientederecortesdebeestarcompletamentecolocadoparaque
la unidad pueda funcionar.

•Vacíeelrecipientederecortescuandoestélleno.Denohacerlo,el
rendimientodeladestructorapodríaverseafectado.Sihacefuncionar
ladestructoraconelrecipientelleno,sepodríaatascarenlas
cuchillas,loqueaumentaríaelnivelderuidodelaunidad.

•Noempujeelpapelhaciaabajoenelrecipienteconlospies.

m

Vaciado del recipiente de recortes 
extraíble (fig 4)

Vacíeelrecipientederecortescuandoelpapeltrituradoseavisible
atravésdelaventanilladevisualizacióndellateraldelreci-piente
extraíble.
1 Extraiga el recipiente (totalmente).

2 Vacíeelrecipienteenunabolsadebasura.
3 Vuelvaacolocarelrecipientederecortescomprobandoqueestá

completamente en su sitio.

Trituración y detención automática

•Coloqueelpapelolatarjetadecréditoenelcentrodelaranurade
entrada,launidadempezaráatriturarautomáticamente(fig3).

•ElpapelconanchurainferioraA4debecolocarseenelcentrode
laranuradeentradaparagarantizarqueladestructorafuncione
automáticamente.

•Lascuchillasdejarándegirarautomáticamentealterminardetriturar.
•Notrituremáspapeldelacapacidadindicadaalavez.
•Siseinsertandemasiadashojasalavez,podríaatascarsela

destructora.Siseatascaladestructora,desliceelinterruptorala
posición“REV”(  ) (marcha atrás) para dar marcha atrás al papel 
y desatascar la unidad. Si el papel ha quedado tan atascado en la 
cuchillaquenosepuededarmarchaatrás,apaguelacorrientey
arranqueelpapelmanualmente.Vuelvaaempezarconunnúmero
inferior de hojas y coloque el extremo no triturado del papel primero.

Solución de problemas

Siladestructoranoseinicia,compruebelosiguiente:
1 ¿Está conectada correctamente la unidad?

2 ¿Estáelinterruptorenelmodo“ON/AUTO”?
3 ¿Tiene la unidad un atasco de papel?

4 ¿Se ha calentado en exceso el motor?

5 ¿Está colocado completamente en su sitio el recipiente de recortes?

Siseproduceunatascodepapel,realiceelsiguienteprocedimiento:
1  Compruebe si el recipiente de recortes tiene demasiado papel. 

Deberíavaciarsehabitualmenteparaimpedirqueseatasquepapel
en las cuchillas.

2 Desliceelinterruptoralaposición“REV”(  ) (marcha atrás) para 
dar marcha atrás al papel atascado.

3  Si el papel está tan atascado que no se puede extraer mediante la 
funciónmarchaatrás,desliceelinterruptorentre“REV”(  ) y “ON/
AUTO”.Nolohagademasiadorápidoporqueestopuededañarla
destructora.

4  ADVERTENCIA:nouseenningúncasoobjetosmetálicos(tijeras,
abridoresdecartas,etc.)paradesatascarlaentrada.Estemodelo
tienetensióndecorrientedentrodelacajaquepodríaprovocar
daños graves.

Estaunidadnonecesitalubricación.AccoBrandsEuropenoacepta
responsabilidad alguna sobre el rendimiento del producto ni su 
seguridadsiseaplicalubricanteenalgunadelaspiezasdeesta
máquina.
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Dados técnicos

Tipo de Corte

Tamanho das Aparas de 
Papel

Nível de Segurança

Número de Folhas 
Introduzidas (de uma 
só vez)

Largura da Entrada

Dimensões do Produto

Tensão/Frequência 
Nominal

Corrente Nominal

Rexel ProStyle Shredder Rexel Style+ Shredder Rexel Style CC Shredder

CorteCruzado CorteCruzado CorteCruzado

4x35mm 4x35mm 4x35mm 

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11folhas(80gsm) 7folhas(80gsm) 5folhas(80gsm) 
 

230 mm  230 mm  230 mm

430x232x410mm 378x203x360mm 340x185x320mm

220V-240V~50Hz 220V-240V~50Hz 220V-240V~50Hz 

2A 1,6A 0,8A

Rexel Style RC Shredder

Corte em tiras

5,8mm 

DIN 2

7folhas(80gsm) 
 

230 mm

340x185x320mm

220V-240V~50Hz 

0,8A

Descrição das peças do produto 
(fig 1)

1   Cabo de alimentação (ficha europeia ilustrada)
2   Visor
3   Entrada do papel

Introdução

Agradecemos a sua compra deste modelo de destruidora de papel 
Rexel.Temosacertezadequeestamáquinalheirásermuitoútil,mas
dediquealgunsminutosparalerestasinstruções,paraasseguraro
melhorfuncionamentopossíveldamesma.

Segurança

•Guardeestemanualdeinstruçõesemlugarseguroparareferência
futura.

•Presteatençãoaossímbolosdesegurançanapartesuperiorda
destruidora de papel e use a máquina em conformidade com os 
mesmos.

•Sefornecessáriolimparadestruidoradepapel,desligueamáquina
datomadaeuseumpanohúmidoparaalimpar.NB:Nãousenunca
produtosdelimpezaparalimparamáquina.

•Nãocoloqueamáquinajuntodeumobjectoqueirradiecalor.
•Nãocoloqueamáquinaemambientehúmido.
•Tomecuidadoparanãodeixarcairsalpicosdelíquidossobrea

máquina.

•Devolvaoprodutojuntamentecomaprovadecompra(recibo)àloja
onde o comprou se… 
-Ocaboouafichaestiverempartidos. 
- A máquina funcionar mal porque se derramou acidentalmente 
líquidosobreela. 
-Adestruidoradepapelnãofuncionarapesardeseteremseguido
todasasinstruçõesdomanual.

•Certifique-sedequeocabodealimentaçãonãocriaoriscodeas
pessoastropeçarem.

•Verifiquequeafontedealimentaçãoécompatívelcomosrequisitos
dasuamáquina(220V-240V,50Hz).

•Paraevitaroperigodelesão,nãoabraoinvólucrodamáquinapara
tentarrepará-laporsimesmo.Quaisquerreparaçõesefectuadaspor
pessoalnãoqualificadoirãoanularagarantia.

NÃO tente reparar por si a destruidora de papel.
MANTER FORA DO ALCANCE DAS CRIANÇAS.

m

m

Preparação anterior à utilização

Como usar correctamente a destruidora de papel:

1 Tomecuidadoparanãointroduzirosdedos,agravataououtros
objectos na entrada do papel da destruidora de papel.

2 Paranãodanificaraslâminasdecorte,eviteaentradademateriais
deplastificação,sacosdeplástico,etc.,nadestruidoradepapel.

3 Nãointroduzanamáquinapapelmolhadoporqueestepodeficar
presonaslâminasdecorte.

4 Nãointroduzanamáquinadeumasóvezumnúmerodefolhasde
papel superior à sua capacidade.

5 Nãoutilizeamáquinacontinuamentedurantemaisdetrêsminutos
(utilizeapenasdurante2minutosnocasodadestruidoraStyleRC).
Sedeixaramáquinafuncionarduranteperíodosmuitoprolongados
omotorpodesobreaquecer.Seomotorsobreaquecer,deixe-o
arrefecerdurantepelomenos30minutosantesdevoltarautilizá-la.

6 Nãoutilizeafunção“REV”( )(Inverter),amenosqueseja
necessário.Seutilizardemasiadoafunção“REV”( )(Inverter),
opapelpodeficarencravadonaentradadopapelprejudicandoo
funcionamento da destruidora de papel.

Operação correcta da máquina  
(fig 2)

1 Introduzaafichanatomadadecorrentealterna.
2 Verifiquequeorecipientedeaparasdepapelestábemencaixado.
3 DeslizeointerruptorparaaposiçãoON/AUTO(ligada/auto),modo

standby.

4 Quandonãoestiverautilizaramáquina,deslizeointerruptorparaa
posiçãoO(desligada).
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Garantia

A ACCO Brands Europe garante que o seu produto ou produtos e as 
peçasdestesestãolivresdedefeitosdematerialedemão-de-obra
emcondiçõesdeutilizaçãonormal,porumperíodode2anosacontar
dadataoriginaldecompra.DuranteesteperíodoaACCOprocederáà
reparaçãoousubstituiçãodeumprodutooupeçadefeituosos,sujeitaàs
seguintescondiçõesdegarantia:
Agarantiaaplica-seapenasadefeitosdematerialedemão-de-obra
emcondiçõesdeutilizaçãonormalenãoabrangedanosnoprodutoou
peçasresultantesde:
(a)Alteração,reparação,modificaçãooumanutençãoexecutadapor

pessoaquenãosejadeumcentrodeassistênciatécnicadaACCO
autorizado;

(b)Acidente,negligência,abusoouutilizaçãoindevidadevidoa
incumprimento dos procedimentos operacionais normais para um 
produto deste tipo.

Estagarantianãoincluinenhumadisposiçãoqueimpliqueaexclusão
daresponsabilidadedaACCOemcasodemorteoulesãopessoal
causadaspornegligênciadaACCO.Estagarantiaaplica-seem
complementaridade aos seus direitos legais (dependendo dos termos e 
condiçõesdaquela)enãoafectadenenhummodoessesdireitos.
Estascondiçõesserãoregidaseinterpretadasdeacordocomalei
inglesaenostermosdacompetênciaexclusivadostribunaisingleses.

Registeesteprodutoon-lineemwww.accoeurope.com

Cuidado

•Nãoutilizeamáquinacontinuamentedurantemaisdetrêsminutos
(utilizeapenasdurante2minutosnocasodadestruidoraStyleRC).
Seomotorsobreaquecer,ointerruptordesegurançatérmicacomeça
atrabalharautomaticamente.Seointerruptordesegurançatérmica
disparar,nãouseamáquinadurantecercade30minutosenquanto
ointerruptor(sensívelàtemperatura)arrefece,parapoderutilizar
novamenteamáquinacomsegurança.

•Estamáquinanãoéumbrinquedo.Manterafastadadecriançase
animaisdeestimação.

•Apenasparautilizaçãoeminteriores.
•Nuncaintroduzaosdedosnaentradadopapeldadestruidoradepapel.
•Desligueimediatamenteamáquinaseoseucabelo,agravataouas

mangasficarempresosnamáquina.
•Orecipientedeaparasdepapeldeveestarbemencaixadoparaa

máquina poder funcionar.

•Esvazieorecipientedeaparasdepapelquandoestivercheio,caso
contrárioprejudicaráodesempenhodamáquina.Seutilizaramáquina
comorecipientecheio,podeencravaropapelnaslâminasdecorte,o
queaumentaráonívelderuídodamáquina.

•Nãoforceaentradadopapelnadestruidoradepapelcalcando-o
com os pés.

m

Como esvaziar o recipiente de 
aparas de papel (fig 4)

Esvazieorecipientedeaparasdepapelquandoestasforemvisíveispelo
visor do lado do recipiente.

1 Retire(totalmente)orecipientedeaparasdepapeldadestruidora
de papel.

2 Esvazieoseuconteúdoparaumsacodelixo.
3 Volteacolocarorecipientenamáquinaassegurando-sedeque

ficoubemencaixadonamesma.

Destruição de papel e paragem 
automáticas

•Coloqueopapelouocartãodecréditonocentrodaentradadopapel–
aoperaçãodedestruiçãodopapelcomeçaráautomaticamente(fig3).

•PapeldelargurainferioràdeumafolhaA4devesercolocadonomeio
da entrada do papel para assegurar o funcionamento automático da 
destruidora de papel.

•Aslâminasdecorteparamautomaticamentederodarquando
acabarem de destruir o papel.

•Nãointroduzanamáquinadeumasóvezumnúmerodefolhasde
papel superior à sua capacidade.

•Seintroduzirumnúmerodemasiadograndedefolhasdepapel 
deumasóveznadestruidoradepapel,estapodeficarencravada. 
Seamáquinaencravar,deslizeointerruptorparaaposição“REV” 
( )(Inverter)paraadesobstruirinvertendoaalimentaçãodopapel.
Seopapeltiverficadotãopresonaslâminasdecortequenãoconsiga
inverterasuaalimentação,desligueamáquinaepuxepelopapelà
mão.Efectuedenovoaoperaçãocommenosfolhasdecadaveze
introduzindoestasnamáquinapelaextremidadeaindanãocortada.

Identificação e Resolução  
de Problemas

Seadestruidoradepapelnãofuncionar,verifiqueoseguinte:
1 Afichadamáquinaestábemligadaàtomada?
2 Ointerruptorestánaposição“ON/AUTO”?
3  A máquina está encravada com papel?

4  O motor sobreaqueceu?

5  O recipiente das aparas de papel está bem encaixado na máquina?

Nocasodeterficadopapelencravado,sigaoprocedimentoabaixo:
1 Verifiqueseorecipienteestádemasiadocheiodepapel–o

recipientedeveseresvaziadoperiodicamenteparaevitarqueo
papelfiqueencravadonaslâminasdecorte.

2 Deslizeointerruptorparaaposição“REV”(  ) (Inverter) para 
inverteraalimentaçãodopapelqueficouencravado.

3 Seopapelestivertãoencravadoquenãosaiaquandoactivara
funçãoInverter,deslizelentamenteointerruptorentreasposições
“REV”( )e“ON/AUTO”.Nãofaçaistodepressademaisporque
podedanificaradestruidoradepapel.

4  ADVERTÊNCIA –Nuncauseobjectosmetálicos(tesouras,corta
papéis,etc.)paratentardesobstruiraentrada–dentrodoinvólucro
destemodeloexistetensãoderedequepoderácausarlesões
graves.

Estamáquinanãonecessitadelubrificante.AAccoBrandsEurope
nãoaceitanenhumaresponsabilidadepelodesempenhoousegurança
doprodutonocasodeutilizarlubrificanteemqualquerpeçadesta
máquina.
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Teknik veriler

Kesme Biçimi

Kesilmiş	Boyut
Güvenlik	Seviyesi
Yaprak	Kapasitesi	(tek	geçiş)
Giriş	Genişliği
Ürün	Boyutları
Nominal Voltaj/Frekans

Nominal	Akım

Rexel	ProStyle	Shredder	 Rexel	Style+	Shredder	 Rexel	Style	CC	Shredder
Çapraz Kesme Çapraz Kesme Çapraz Kesme

4 x 35mm 4 x 23mm 4 x 30mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11 yaprak (80gsm) 7 yaprak (80gsm) 5 yaprak (80gsm)

230mm 230mm 230mm

430 x 232 x 410mm 378 x 203 x 360mm 340 x 185 x 320mm

220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz

2A 1,6A 0,8A

Rexel	Style	RC	Shredder
Düz Kesme

5,8 mm

DIN 2

7 yaprak (80gsm)

230mm

340 x 185 x 320mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Ürün	parçalarının	tanımı	(şekil	1)	
1   Güç	Kablosu	(Avrupa	fişi	gösterilmiştir)
2  İzleme	penceresi
3  Kağıt	giriş	yuvası

Giriş
Rexel Evrak İmha Makinesini seçtiğiniz için teşekkür ederiz. İşinizi 
çok iyi göreceğinden eminiz ama makinenizden azami düzeyde yarar 
sağlayabilmek için lütfen biraz zaman ayırıp bu talimatları okuyun.

Önce Güvenlik

•  İlerde başvurabilmek için lütfen bu talimat broşürünü güvenli bir yerde 
saklayın.

•  Lütfen makinenin üstündeki güvenlik sembollerine dikkat edin ve 
makineyi bunlara uygun olarak kullanın.

•  Makinenin temizlenmeye ihtiyacı varsa, fişini prizden çekin ve nemli bir 
bez kullanın. Önemli Not: Makineyi temizlemek için herhangi bir temizlik 
ürünü kullanmayın.  

•  Makineyi ısıveren herhangi bir nesnenin yanına koymayın.
•  Makineyi nemli bir ortama koymayın.
•  Makinenin üzerine herhangi bir sıvı sıçramamasına dikkat edin. 

- Makinenin güç kablosu veya fişi hasar görürse 
- Makinenin üzerine kaza sonucu sıvı döküldüğü için makine 
çalışmıyorsa 
- Broşürdeki talimatları uygulamanıza rağmen makine çalışmıyorsa 
makineyi, satış fişiyle birlikte, satın aldığınız dükkâna geri götürün.

•  Güç kablosunun kimsenin takılmayacağı bir şekilde olmasına dikkat 
edin.

•  Güç kaynağının, makinenin ihtiyaçlarına uygun olmasına dikkat edin 
(220-240V 50Hz)

•  Yaralanma tehlikesini önlemek için, makineyi kendiniz tamir etmek 
amacıyla gövdesini açmayın.  Vasıfsız bir kişinin makineyi tamir etmeye 
çalışması garantiyi geçersiz hale getirir.

Makineyi	kendiniz	onarmaya	ÇALIŞMAYIN.
ÇOCUKLARIN	ERİŞEMEYECEĞİ	YERDE	BULUNDURUN.

m
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Kullanımdan	önce	hazırlık
Makinenin doğru kullanımı:
1  Parmak, kravat veya başka nesnelerin makinenin kağıt giriş yuvasına 

sokulmamasına dikkat edin.
2  Kesicilere hasar vermemek için laminasyon malzemeleri, naylon 

torba gibi nesnelerin makineden geçmemesini sağlamaya çalışın.
3  Islak kağıt imha etmeyin, kesicilere takılabilir.
4  Belirtilen sayfa kapasitesinden daha fazlasını bir geçişte imha 

etmeyin.
5  Hiç durmadan 3 dakikadan uzun süre evrak imha etmeyin (Style 

RC evrak imha makinesi için 2 dakika). Makineyi fazla uzun süre 
çalıştırmak motorun aşırı ısınmasına neden olabilir. Motor aşırı ısınırsa, 
tekrar kullanmadan önce en az 30 dakika soğumasını bekleyin. 

6  Gerekli olmadıkça, “REV” (  ) (geri) işlevini kullanmayın. “REV”  
(  ) işlevini fazla kullanmak imha edilen kağıdın giriş yuvasında 
sıkışmasına neden olabilir ve makinenin performansını olumsuz 
şekilde etkileyebilir.

Doğru	kullanım	yöntemi	(şekil	2)
1  Fişi AC prizine sokun.
2  Çöp kutusunun içeri doğru tamamen itilmiş olmasına dikkat edin. 
3  Anahtarı “ON/AUTO” konumuna (bekleme modu) getirin.
4  Makine kullanılmazken, anahtarı “OFF” O konumuna itin.
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Garanti

ACCO Brands Europe, normal şekilde kullanılması kaydıyla 
ürününü/ürünlerini ve parçalarını ilk satın alındıkları tarihten itibaren 
2 yıl için malzeme ve işçilikteki hatalara karşı garanti eder. Bu süre 
içinde,aşağıdaki garanti koşulları uyarınca hatalı bir ürün veya parçayı 
onaracak veya değiştireceğiz:
Bu garanti sadece ürünün normal şekilde kullanılması kaydıyla malzeme 
ve işçilikteki hatalar için geçerlidir ve aşağıdaki durumlardan kaynaklanan 
Ürün ve parça hasarlarını kapsamaz:-
(a)  Yetkili bir ACCO servis merkezi haricinde herhangi bir kişi tarafından 

yapılan bir değişiklik, onarım veya servis.
(b)  Bu tip ürünler için normal çalıştırma prosedürlerine uymamaktan 

kaynaklanan kaza, ihmal, suistimal veya kötü kullanım.

Bu Garanti’deki hiçbir şey, ACCO’nun ihmalinden kaynaklanan ölüm 
veya yaralanma durumlarında ACCO’nun sorumluluğunu dışlama etkisini 
taşımayacaktır. Bu Garanti (bu koşul ve hükümlere tabi olarak) yasal 
haklarınıza ek olarak sunulmaktadır ve yasal haklarınızı etkilemez.
Bu koşullar her açıdan İngiliz Hukuku uyarınca yorumlanacak ve sadece 
İngiliz Mahkemeleri yetkili olacaktır.

Bu ürünü www.accoeurope.com adresinde online olarak kaydettirin.

Dıkkat
•  Hiç durmadan 3 dakikadan uzun süre evrak imha etmeyin (Style RC 

evrak imha makinesi için 2 dakika). Motor aşırı ısınırsa, termal güvenlik 
anahtarı otomatik olarak çalışmaya başlayacaktır. Termal güvenlik 
anahtarı durursa, makineyi güvenli bir şekilde kullanabilmek için 
tekrar kullanmadan önce 30 dakika kadar termal güvenlik anahtarının 
soğumasını bekleyin.

•  Bu makine oyuncak değildir.  Çocuklardan ve evcil hayvanlardan uzak 
olmasını sağlayın.

•  Sadece kapalı mekanlarda kullanım içindir.
•  Parmaklarınızı hiçbir zaman kağıt giriş yuvasına sokmayın.
•  Saçlarınız, kravatınız veya gömleğinizin kolu makineye dolaşırsa, hemen 

makineyi kapatın.
•  Makinenin çalışması için, çöp kutusunun yerine tamamen itilmiş olması 

gerekir.
•  Çöp kutusu dolduğunda boşaltın, yoksa makinenin performansı 

olumsuz şekilde etkilenir. Çöp kutusu doluyken makineyi çalıştırmak 
kağıdın kesicilerde sıkışmasına yol açabilir ve makinenin gürültü düzeyi 
artar. 

•  Çöp kutusundaki kağıtları ayaklarınızla bastırmayın.

m

Çıkarılabilen	çöp	kutusunun	
boşaltılması	(şekil	4)

Çöp kutusunun kenarındaki izleme penceresinden  imha edilmiş kağıt 
göründüğünde, çöp kutusunu boşaltın.
1  Çöp kutusunu tamamen dışarı çekin.
2  Çöpleri bir çöp torbasına boşaltın.
3  Çöp kutusunu tekrar yerine itin ve tamamen girmiş olmasına dikkat 

edin.

Otomatik	imha	ve	durma
•  Kağıdı veya kredi kartını giriş yuvasının ortasına yerleştirin – imha 

otomatik olarak başlayacaktır (şekil 3).
•  Genişliği A4 boyutundan az olan kağıt, makinenin otomatik olarak 

çalışmasını sağlamak için, giriş yuvasının ortasına yerleştirilmelidir.
•  İmha tamamlandığında, kesiciler otomatik olarak duracaktır.
•  Bir seferde belirtilen sayfa kapasitesinden daha fazlasını imha etmeyin.
•  Aynı anda fazla sayıda sayfa sokulursa, makinede kağıt sıkışması 

olabilir. Sıkışma olursa, anahtarı “REV” (  ) konumuna getirip kağıdı 
geri döndürebilir ve sıkışıklığı açabilirsiniz. Kağıt kesicilere takılmışsa 
ve geri dönmüyorsa, makinenin gücünü kesip kağıdı elle çekebilirsiniz. 
Daha az kağıtla tekrar başlayın ve kağıdı parçalanmamış tarafından 
makineye sokun.

Sorun giderme

Makine çalışmazsa, lütfen şunları kontrol edin:
1  Makine prize gereğince takılmış mı?
2  Anahtar “ON/AUTO” konumuna getirilmiş mi?
3  Makineye kağıt sıkışmış mı?
4  Motor aşırı ısınmış mı?
5  Çöp kutusu yerine tamamen itilmiş mi?

Kağıt sıkışmışsa, lütfen aşağıdaki yöntemi uygulayın:
1  Çöp kutusunda çok fazla kağıt olup olmadığına bakın. Kesicilerde 

kağıt sıkışmasını engellemek için çöp kutusu düzenli aralıklarla 
boşaltılmalıdır.

2  Sıkışmış kağıdı geri döndürmek için anahtarı “REV” (  ) konumuna 
getirin.

3  Kağıt çok sıkışmış olup geri dönmezse, anahtarı yavaşça “REV”  
(  ) konumu ile “ON/AUTO” konumu arasında oynatın. Bunu hızlı 
yapmayın, makineye zarar verebilirsiniz.

4  DİKKAT	– hiçbir koşulda kağıt girişini madeni bir nesneyle (makas, 
zarf açacağı vb.) açmaya çalışmayın. Bu modelde muhafazanın içinde 
elektrik akımı olması nedeniyle ciddi ölçüde yaralanabilirsiniz.

Bu makinenin yağlanmasına gerek yoktur. Makinenin herhangi bir parçası 
yağlanacak olursa, Acco Brands Europe ürün performansı ya da güvenliği 
konusunda herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmez.
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Τεχνικά	στοιχεία

Είδος	κοπής	 

Μέγεθος	κοπής
Επίπεδο	ασφάλειας	
Αριθμός	ϕύλλων	χαρτί	 
(ένα	πέρασμα)	
Πλάτος	εισόδου	για	χαρτί	
Διαστάσεις	της	μηχανής	
Τιμές	τάσης/συχνότητας
Τιμή	ρεύματος

Rexel	ProStyle	Shredder	 Rexel	Style+	Shredder	 Rexel	Style	CC	Shredder
Καταστρέϕει σε  Καταστρέϕει σε  Καταστρέϕει σε 
χαρτοπόλεμο χαρτοπόλεμο  χαρτοπόλεμο
4 x 35 mm 4 x 23 mm 4 x 30 mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11 ϕύλλα (80 gsm) 7 ϕύλλα (80 gsm) 5 ϕύλλα (80 gsm) 

230 mm 230 mm 230 mm

430 x 232 x 410 mm 378 x 203 x 360 mm 340 x 185 x 320 mm

220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz

2A 1,6A 0,8A

Rexel	Style	RC	Shredder
Καταστρέφει σε λωρίδες 

5,8 mm

DIN 2

7 ϕύλλα (80 gsm) 

230 mm

340 x 185 x 320 mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Περιγραϕή	των	μερών	της	
μηχανής	(Σχ.	1)

1   Καλώδιο	(στο	Σχ.	ευρωπρίζα)
2   Παραθυράκι	στον	κάδο
3   Είσοδος	για	το	χαρτί	

Εισαγωγή
Ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε τον καταστροϕέα εγγράϕων της Rexel. 
Είμαστε βέβαιοι ότι θα σας προσϕέρει άριστη εξυπηρέτηση, παρακαλούμε, 
όμως, να διαθέσετε λίγο χρόνο να διαβάσετε τις οδηγίες για καλύτερα 
αποτελέσματα.

Πρώτα	η	ασϕάλεια
•  Φυλάξτε τις Οδηγίες Χρήσης σε ασϕαλές μέρος για αναϕορά στο μέλλον.
•  Προσοχή στα σύμβολα ασϕάλειας στο πάνω μέρος του καταστροϕέα, και 

λειτουργείτε τη συσκευή αναλόγως. 
•  Αν η μηχανή χρειάζεται καθάρισμα, βγάζετε την πρίζα από την υποδοχή 

στον τοίχο, και χρησιμοποιείτε υγρό πανί. Σημ. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
καθαριστικά προϊόντα πάνω στη μηχανή.

•  Μην τοποθετείτε τη μηχανή κοντά σε αντικείμενο που εκπέμπει 
θερμότητα.

•  Μην τοποθετείτε τη μηχανή σε υγρό περιβάλλον.
•  Προσοχή να μην πιτσιλιστούν υγρά πάνω στη μηχανή.
•  Επιστρέψετε τη μηχανή και την απόδειξη αγοράς στο κατάστημα από το 

οποίο την αγοράσατε: 
- Εάν είναι σπασμένο το καλώδιο ή η πρίζα της μηχανής  
- Σε περίπτωση δυσλειτουργίας λόγω πιτσιλίσματος υγρού πάνω στη 
μηχανή  
- Εάν ο καταστροϕέας δεν λειτουργεί παρά το γεγονός ότι ακολουθήσατε 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης. 

•  Bεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει κίνδυνος να σκοντάψει κανείς πάνω στο 
καλώδιο.

•   Bεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο της παροχής είναι συμβατό με τις απαιτήσεις 
της μηχανής (220-240V 50Hz)

•  Προς αποϕυγή κάθε κινδύνου βλάβης, μην ανοίγετε το περίβλημα της 
μηχανής για να επιχειρήσετε εσείς επισκευές. Οποιαδήποτε προσπάθεια 
επισκευής από μη εξουσιοδοτημένο πρόσωπο ακυρώνει την εγγύηση.

ΜΗΝ	προσπαθείτε	να	κάνετε	εσείς	επισκευές	πάνω	στον	
καταστροφέα.
ΦΥΛΑΣΣΕΤΕ	ΣΕ	ΜΕΡΟΣ	ΠΟΥ	ΔΕΝ	ΠΡΟΣΕΓΓΙΖΟΥΝ	ΤΑ	ΠΑΙΔΙΑ.

m
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Προετοιμασία	πριν	τη	χρήση
Για σωστή χρήση του καταστροϕέα:
1  Προσοχή να μην βάζετε τα δάκτυλα, γραβάτες ή άλλα αντικείμενα μέσα 

στην είσοδο για το χαρτί.
2  Προς αποφυγή βλάβης στις λεπίδες κοπής, προσπαθείτε να μην 

περνάτε μέσα από τον καταστροφέα υλικά πλαστικοποίησης, πλαστικές 
σακούλες κλπ.

3  Μην καταστρέϕετε υγρό χαρτί καθώς αυτό μπορεί να μπλεχτεί μέσα 
στις λεπίδες κοπής. 

4  Μην επιχειρείτε να καταστρέψετε περισσότερα ϕύλλα χαρτιού, κάθε 
ϕορά, από τον καθορισμένο αριθμό.

5  Μην καταστρέϕετε συνεχώς για περισσότερο από 3 λεπτά κάθε ϕορά 
(2 λεπτά για τον καταστροφέα εγγράφων Style RC). Λειτουργία της 
μηχανής για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα 
την υπερθέρμανση του κινητήρα. Αν υπερθερμανθεί ο κινητήρας, 
αϕήστε τη μηχανή να κρυώσει για τουλάχιστον 30 λεπτά πριν την 
ξαναχρησιμοποιήσετε. 

6  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη λειτουργία αντίστροϕης κίνησης «REV» (  ) 
εκτός αν αυτό είναι απαραίτητο. Η υπερβολική χρήση της λειτουργίας 
αντίστροϕης κίνησης «REV» (  ) μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την 
εμπλοκή του χαρτιού στην είσοδο, πράγμα που θα επηρεάσει αρνητικά 
τις επιδόσεις του καταστροϕέα. 

Σωστή	διαδικασία	λειτουργίας	 
(Σχ.	2)

1  Τοποθετήστε την πρίζα στην υποδοχή στον τοίχο.
2  Ελέγξτε ότι ο κάδος του καταστροϕέα είναι καλά σπρωγμένος στη θέση 

του. 
3  Σπρώξτε τον διακόπτη στη θέση αυτόματης λειτουργίας (ON/AUTO) 

(κατάσταση ετοιμότητας). 
4  Όταν ο καταστροϕέας δεν χρησιμοποιείται, τοποθετείτε τον διακόπτη 

στη θέση εκτός λειτουργίας (OFF).
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Εγγύηση
Η ACCO Brands Europe εγγυάται το(α) προϊόν(τα) της και τα εξαρτήματά 
τους έναντι ελαττωμάτων σε υλικά και κατεργασία σε κανονική χρήση για 
περίοδο 2 χρόνων από την αρχική ημερομηνία αγοράς. Κατά την περίοδο 
αυτή θα επισκευάσουμε ή θα αντικαταστήσουμε ένα ελαττωματικό προϊόν ή 
εξάρτημα σύμφωνα με τους παρακάτω όρους εγγύησης:
Η εγγύηση ισχύει μόνο για ελαττώματα σε υλικά και κατεργασία υπό 
συνηθισμένη χρήση και δεν επεκτείνεται σε ζημιά στο Προϊόν ή εξαρτήματα 
που είναι το αποτέλεσμα:-
(α)  Αλλαγής, επισκευής, τροποποίησης ή σέρβις που έγιναν από 

οποιοδήποτε άλλο πρόσωπο εκτός από προσωπικό εξουσιοδοτημένου 
κέντρου σέρβις της ACCO.

(β)  Ατυχήματος, αμέλειας, καταχρηστικής ή εσφαλμένης χρήσης λόγω 
μη συμμόρφωσης με τις κανονικές διαδικασίες λειτουργίας για προϊόν 
αυτού του είδους.  

Τίποτα στην παρούσα Εγγύηση δεν θα έχει το αποτέλεσμα εξαίρεσης 
της ευθύνης της ACCO όσον αφορά θάνατο και προσωπική βλάβη που 
προκλήθηκαν από αμέλεια της ACCO. Η παρούσα Εγγύηση προσφέρεται 
(σύμφωνα με τους παρόντες όρους και συνθήκες) επιπλέον των κατά τον 
νόμο δικαιωμάτων σας τα οποία δεν επηρεάζει.
Οι όροι αυτοί διέπονται από και ερμηνεύονται από όλες τις απόψεις 
σύμφωνα με το αγγλικό δίκαιο και υπόκεινται στην αποκλειστική δικαιοδοσία 
των αγγλικών δικαστηρίων. 

Για καταχώριση της μηχανής επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπο www.accoeurope.com

Προσοχη
•  Μην καταστρέϕετε συνεχώς για περισσότερο από 3 λεπτά κάθε ϕορά (2 

λεπτά για τον καταστροφέα εγγράφων Style RC). Αν υπερθερμανθεί ο 
κινητήρας, ενεργοποιείται αυτομάτως ο διακόπτης θερμικής ασϕάλειας. 
Αν ενεργοποιηθεί ο διακόπτης θερμικής ασϕάλειας, μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
τη μηχανή για περίπου 30 λεπτά, έως ότου κρυώσει ο διακόπτης και 
επιτρέψει την ασϕαλή χρήση του καταστροϕέα. 

•  Η μηχανή δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Διατηρείτε την μακριά από τα παιδιά και τα 
κατοικίδια ζώα. 

•  Μόνο για χρήση σε εσωτερικό χώρο.
•  Ποτέ μην βάζετε τα δάκτυλα μέσα στην είσοδο για χαρτί του καταστροϕέα. 
•   Κλείστε αμέσως τον διακόπτη αν εμπλακούν μαλλιά, γραβάτα ή μανίκια 

μέσα στη μηχανή. 
•  Ο κάδος του καταστροϕέα πρέπει να είναι καλά σπρωγμένος στη θέση 

του για να μπορεί να λειτουργήσει η μηχανή.
•  Αδειάζετε τον κάδο της μηχανής όταν γεμίζει, αλλιώς θα επηρεαστούν 

αρνητικά οι επιδόσεις του καταστροϕέα. Αν ο καταστροϕέας λειτουργεί 
όταν ο κάδος είναι γεμάτος, μπορεί να σημειωθεί εμπλοκή στις λεπίδες 
κοπής, πράγμα που αυξάνει το θόρυβο της μηχανής. 

•  Μην σπρώχνετε κατεστραμμένο χαρτί μέσα στον κάδο χρησιμοποιώντας 
τα πόδια. 
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Άδειασμα	του	κάδου	(Σχ.	4)
Αδειάζετε τον κάδο του καταστροϕέα όταν ϕαίνεται το χαρτί μέσα από το 
παραθυράκι στο πλάι του κάδου.
1  Τραβήξτε (καλά) τον κάδο και βγάλτε τον από τη θέση του.
2  Αδειάστε το περιεχόμενό του μέσα σε μια σακούλα απορριμμάτων.
3  Σπρώξτε ξανά τον κάδο καλά στη θέση του.

Αντιμετώπιση	προβλημάτων
Αν δεν ξεκινά ο καταστροϕέας, ελέγξτε τα παρακάτω:
1  Έχει μπει καλά η πρίζα της μηχανής στην υποδοχή στον τοίχο;
2  Ο διακόπτης βρίσκεται στη θέση για αυτόματη λειτουργία (ON/AUTO);
3  Àπάρχει εμπλοκή χαρτιού στη μηχανή;
4  Έχει υπερθερμανθεί ο κινητήρας; 
5   Ο κάδος του καταστροϕέα έχει σπρωχτεί καλά στη θέση του; 

Σε περίπτωση εμπλοκής χαρτιού, ακολουθήστε την παρακάτω διαδικασία:
1  Ελέγξτε τον κάδο μήπως είναι υπερπλήρης - ο κάδος πρέπει να αδειάζει 

τακτικά για να μην σημειώνεται εμπλοκή του χαρτιού στις λεπίδες 
κοπής. 

2  Γλιστρήστε τον διακόπτη στη θέση για αντίστροϕη κίνηση (REV) (  
) ια να αντιστραϕεί η κίνηση του χαρτιού που έχει εμπλακεί μέσα στις 
λεπίδες. 

3  Αν το χαρτί δεν βγαίνει από τη σημείο της εμπλοκής ακόμα και με 
τη χρήση της λειτουργίας αντίστροϕης κίνησης, αργά σπρώξτε τον 
διακόπτη εναλλακτικά σε αντίστροϕη κίνηση (REV) (  ) και αυτόματη 
λειτουργία (ON/AUTO). Αυτό δεν πρέπει να γίνεται γρήγορα καθώς θα 
προξενήσει βλάβη στον καταστροϕέα. 

4  ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ	– Ποτέ, υπό οποιεσδήποτε συνθήκες, δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούνται μεταλλικά αντικείμενα (ψαλίδια, μαχαίρια, κλπ) σε 
προσπάθεια απεμπλοκής της εισόδου για το χαρτί. Αυτό το μοντέλο έχει 
τάση της κύριας παροχής ρεύματος μέσα στο περίβλημα, πράγμα που 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρή βλάβη.

Η μηχανή δεν χρειάζεται λιπαντικό. Η Acco Brands Europe δεν αποδέχεται 
καμία ευθύνη για τις επιδόσεις ή την ασϕάλεια του προϊόντος σε περίπτωση 
χρήσης λιπαντικού σε οποιοδήποτε εξάρτημα ή εξαρτήματα της μηχανής.

•  Τοποθετήστε το χαρτί ή την πιστωτική κάρτα στο κέντρο της εισόδου - η 
καταστροϕή αρχίζει αυτομάτως (Σχ. 3).

•  Στην περίπτωση χαρτιού με πλάτος μικρότερο από A4 τοποθετήστε το στο 
μέσο της εισόδου για το χαρτί για να ξεκινήσει η λειτουργία αυτομάτως.

•  Οι λεπίδες κοπής σταματούν να περιστρέϕονται αυτομάτως όταν 
συμπληρωθεί η καταστροϕή. 

•  Μην επιχειρείτε να καταστρέψετε περισσότερα ϕύλλα χαρτί, κάθε ϕορά, 
από τον καθορισμένο αριθμό. 

•  Αν τοποθετηθούν πολλά ϕύλλα χαρτί μια ϕορά, μπορεί να σημειωθεί 
εμπλοκή. Σε τέτοια περίπτωση, γλιστρήστε τον διακόπτη στη λειτουργία 
αντίστροϕης κίνησης (REV) (  ) για να λειτουργήσει ο καταστροϕέας 
με αντίστροϕη κίνηση και να βγει το χαρτί από το σημείο εμπλοκής. Αν 
το χαρτί έχει μπλεχτεί με τις λεπίδες κοπής σε τέτοιο σημείο που να μην 
μπορούν να κινηθούν αντιστρόϕως, κλείστε τη μηχανή και τραβήξτε 
το χαρτί με το χέρι. Ξεκινήστε τη μηχανή εκ νέου χρησιμοποιώντας 
μικρότερο αριθμό ϕύλλων, τοποθετώντας στην είσοδο για το χαρτί πρώτα 
την άκρη των ϕύλλων που δεν έχει καταστραϕεί. 

Αυτόματη	λειτουργία	καταστροϕής	
εγγράϕων	και	διακοπή	
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Tekniske data

Makuleringstype

Strimmelstørrelse

Sikkerhedsniveau 

Arkkapacitet (ad gangen) 

Indføringsbredde

Produktmål

Mærkespænding/-frekvens

Mærkestrøm

Rexel ProStyle Shredder Rexel Style+ Shredder Rexel Style CC Shredder

Krydsmakulering Krydsmakulering Krydsmakulering

4x35mm 4x23mm 4x30mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11ark(80g) 7ark(80g) 5ark(80g)

230 mm  230 mm  230 mm

430x232x410mm 378x203x360mm 340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz

2A 1,6A 0,8A

Rexel Style RC Shredder

Strimmelmakulator

5,8mm

DIN 2

7ark(80g)

230 mm

340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Beskrivelse af produktdele (fig. 1)

1   El-ledning (vist med Euro-stik)
2   Vindue
3   Papirindføringsåbning

Indledning

Tak,fordiduharvalgtdennemakulatorfraRexel.Viersikrepå,at
duvilfåfornøjelseafden,menvivilgodtopfordredigtilatlæse
dennevejledning,såduersikkerpå,atdufårstørstmuligtudbytteaf
maskinen.

Sikkerhed frem for alt

•Opbevardennebetjeningsvejledningetsikkertstedtilfremtidigbrug.
•Væryderstopmærksompåsikkerhedssymbolerneøverstpå

makulatoren,ogbetjenmaskinenioverensstemmelsemeddisse.
•Hvismakulatorenkræverrengøring,skaldensstikførsttagesud

afstikkontakten,hvorefterdenkanrengøresmedenfugtigklud.
Bemærk:Brugikkenogenrengøringsproduktervedrengøringaf
maskinen.

•Undladatplaceremaskineninærhedenafengenstand,derudstråler
varme.

•Undladatplaceremaskinenietfugtigtmiljø.
•Væropmærksompåikkeatspildevæskepåmaskinen.
•Returnerproduktetsammenmedkøbsdokumentationogkvitteringtil

denforretning,hvordetblevkøbt,hvis… 
- el-ledningen eller stikket er defekt 
-maskinensvigter,fordidererspildtvæskepåmaskinenvedetuheld 
-makulatorenikkefungerertiltrodsfor,atduharfulgtretningslinjerne
i betjeningsvejledningen.

•Sørgfor,atmanikkekankommetilatsnubleoverel-ledningen.
•Sørgfor,atstrømforsyningenerkompatibelmedmaskinens

specifikationer(220-240V50Hz).
•Undladatåbnemaskinenskabinetforselvatudførereparationer,da

dettekanføretilpersonskade.Garantienbortfalder,hvisenufaglært
personforsøgeratrepareremaskinen.

UNDGÅ selv at udføre reparationer af makulatoren.
OPBEVAR UDEN FOR BØRNS RÆKKEVIDDE.

m

m

Klargøring inden brug

Såledesbenyttesmakulatorenkorrekt:
1 Væropmærksompå,atfingre,slipsellerandregenstandeikkeføres

indimakulatorenspapirindføringsåbning.
2 Foratforhindrebeskadigelseafkniveneskalduforsøgeatundgå,at

lamineringsmaterialer,plastikposerosv.føresgennemmakulatoren.
3 Undladatmakulerevådtpapir,dadetkansættesigfastiknivene.
4 Makulerikkemereenddenanførtearkkapacitetadgangen.
5 Makulerikkeuafbrudtimereend3minutteradgangen(2minutter

formodelStyleRC).Hvismaskinenkørerforlængeadgangen,kan
motorenoverophede.Hvismotorenoveropheder,skaldenkøleafi
mindst30minutter,føranvendelsengenoptages.

6 Undladatbenyttereturfunktionen”REV”( ),medmindredeter
nødvendigt.Overdrevenbrugaf”REV”( )-funktionenkanføretil,
atdetmakuleredepapirsættersigfastipapirindføringsåbningen,
hvilket vil forringe makulatorens ydeevne.

Korrekt betjening (fig. 2)

1 Sætstikketienstikkontakt.
2 Kontroller,atmakulatorenspapirkurversatheltindimakulatoren.
3 Sætkontaktenipositionen”ON/AUTO”(standby-tilstand).
4 Nårmakulatorenikkeeribrug,skalkontaktensættesipositionen

”OFF”O(slukket).
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c

Garanti

ACCOBrandsEuropegaranterer,atdetsprodukt(er)ogdeleikke
indeholder fejl i materiale og forarbejdning ved normal brug i en periode 
på2årfradenoprindeligekøbsdato.Idenneperiodevilvireparere
ellerudskifteetdefektproduktellerendefektdelihenholdtilfølgende
garantibetingelser:

Garantiengælderkunforfejlimaterialeogbearbejdningvednormal
brugogdækkerikkeskaderpåproduktetellerdelenesomfølgeaf:

(a)Ændring,reparation,modificeringellerservice,dererudførtafandre
end et autoriseret ACCO-servicecenter.

(b)Uheld,forsømmelighedellermisbrugpågrundafmanglende
overholdelse af de normale driftsprocedurer for et produkt af  
denne type.

IntetidennegarantikanmedføreophævelseafACCOseksklusive
ansvariforbindelsemeddødsfaldellerpersonskaderpågrundafACCOs
forsømmelser.Dennegarantigives(ifølgedissevilkårogbetingelser)
somsupplementtilogudenindvirkningpådinelovmæssigerettigheder.

Dissebetingelserviliallehenseenderfølgeogværeudformeti
overensstemmelsemedbritisklovgivningogvilværeunderlagtde
britiske domstoles eksklusive jurisdiktion.

Dukanregistreredetteproduktonlinepåwww.accoeurope.com

Vigtigt

•Makulerikkeuafbrudtimereend3minutteradgangen(2minutter
formodelStyleRC).Hvismotorenoveropheder,aktiveresdentermiske
sikkerhedskontaktautomatisk.Hvisdentermiskesikkerhedskontakt
udløses,måmaskinenikkebenyttesica.30minutter,mensden
varmefølsommesikkerhedskontaktkøleraf,såledesatdetersikkertat
benytte makulatoren igen.

•Dennemaskineerikkeetstykkelegetøj.Holddenudenforbørnsog
kæledyrsrækkevidde.

•Kuntilindendørsbrug.
•Sætaldrigfingreneindimakulatorensindføringsåbning.
•Slukstraksforstrømmen,hvisdithår,slipsellerærmeviklesindi

makulatorens knive.

•Makulatorenfungererkun,nårpapirkurvenerskubbetheltind.
•Tømpapirkurven,nårdenerfuld.Enoverfyldtpapirkurvvilforringe

makulatorens ydeevne. Betjening af makulatoren med en fuld 
papirkurvkanbevirke,atpapiretsættersigfastiknivene,hvilketøger
maskinensstøjniveau.

•Presikkedetmakuleredepapiripapirkurvennedmedfødderne.

m

Tømning af papirkurven (fig. 4)

Tømmakulatorenspapirkurv,nårdetmakuleredepapirkansesgennem
vinduetpåsidenafpapirkurven.
1 Trækpapirkurvenheltud
2 Tømpapirkurvensindholdoverienaffaldssæk.
3 Skubpapirkurventilbageimakulatoren,ogsørgfor,atdener

skubbet helt ind.

Automatisk makulering og stop

•Placerpapirellerkreditkortimidtenafindføringsåbningen–
makuleringstarterautomatisk(fig.3).

•Papir,derermindreendA4-størrelse,skalplaceresimidtenaf
indføringsåbningenforatsikre,atmakulatorenstarterautomatisk.

•Kniveneholderautomatiskopmedatrotere,nårdeerfærdigemed
at makulere.

•Makulerikkemereenddenanførtearkkapacitetadgangen.
•Hvisderføresformangearkindadgangen,kanderopståpapirstop

imakulatoren.Vedpapirstopimakulatoren,skalkontaktensættesi
positionen”REV”( )foratfjernepapirstoppetvedatkørepapiret
retur.Hvispapiretharsatsigsågodtfastiknivene,atdetikkekan
køresretur,skalderslukkesforstrømmen,hvorefterpapiretkan
trækkesudmanuelt.Startigenmedfærreark,ogførførstdenendeaf
papiretind,derikkeermakuleret.

Fejlfinding

Hvismakulatorenikkestarter,såkontrollerfølgende:
1  Er maskinen korrekt tilsluttet i stikkontakten?

2 Erkontaktensatipositionen”ON/AUTO”?
3  Er der papirstop i maskinen?

4  Er motoren overophedet?

5  Er papirkurven skubbet helt ind?

Vedpapirstopskalfølgendeprocedurefølges:
1 Kontroller,ompapirkurvenerforfuld–papirkurvenskaltømmes

regelmæssigtforatundgå,atpapiretsættersigfastiknivene.
2 Sætkontaktenipositionen”REV”( )foratkøredetfastsiddende

papir retur.

3 Hvispapiretsiddersågodtfast,atdetikkekommerudmed
returfunktionen,såskiftlangsomtkontaktenmellem”REV” 
( )og”ON/AUTO”.Gørikkedetteforhurtigt,dadetkan
beskadige makulatoren.

4  ADVARSEL –Dumåunderingenomstændighederforsøgeatrense
indføringsåbningenvedhjælpafmetalgenstande(saks,brevåbner
osv.),dadennemodelerstrømførendeindeimakulatoren,ogdu
derved kan komme alvorligt til skade.

Dennemaskineskalikkesmøres.AccoBrandsEuropepåtagersigintet
ansvarforproduktetsfunktionellersikkerhed,hvisnogensomhelstdel
afdennemaskinesmøres.
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Tekniset tiedot

Silpputyyppi

Silppukoko

Turvallisuustaso

Arkkimäärä (kerrallaan) 

Syöttöleveys

Laitteen mitat

Nimellisjännite/taajuus

Nimellisvirta

Rexel ProStyle Shredder Rexel Style+ Shredder Rexel Style CC Shredder

Ristiinleikkaava Ristiinleikkaava Ristiinleikkaava

4x35mm 4x23mm 4x30mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11arkkia(80g/m2) 7arkkia(80g/m2) 5arkkia(80g/m2)

230 mm  230 mm  230 mm

430x232x410mm 378x203x360mm 340x185x320mm

220–240V~50Hz 220–240V~50Hz 220–240V~50Hz

2A 1,6A 0,8A

Rexel Style RC Shredder

Nauhaleikkurimalli

5,8mm

DIN 2

7arkkia(80g/m2) 

230 mm

340x185x320mm

220–240V~50Hz

0,8A

Silppurin osat (kuva 1)

1   Virtajohto (EU-pistotulppa)
2   Tarkastusikkuna
3   Paperinsyöttöaukko

Johdanto

Kiitos,ettävalitsitkäyttöösitämänRexel-silppurin.Olemmevarmoja,että
laitteestaonsinullepaljonhyötyä.Tutustukuitenkinnäihinohjeisiin,jotta
voitkäyttäälaitettamahdollisimmantehokkaasti.

Turvallisuus ennen kaikkea

•Säilytänämäkäyttöohjeettulevaakäyttöävarten.
•Kiinnitähuomiotasilppurinyläosassaoleviinturvamerkintöihinjakäytä

laitetta ohjeiden mukaisesti.

•Jossilppurikaipaapuhdistusta,irrotapistotulppapistorasiastajapyyhi
laitekosteallaliinalla.HUOM.Äläkäytäsilppurinpuhdistukseenmitään
puhdistusaineita.

•Äläsijoitasilppurialämmönlähteenlähelle.
•Äläsijoitasilppuriakosteisiintiloihin.
•Äläläikytänesteitäsilppurinpäälle.
•Toimitasilppurisekäostokuittiostopaikkaan,jos 

–liitosjohtotaipistotulppaonrikkoutunut 
–silppurionlakannuttoimimastaoikein,koskasenpäälleon
vahingossakaatunutnestettä 
–silppurieitoimikäyttöohjeidennoudattamisestahuolimatta.

•Sijoitavirtajohtositen,ettäsiiheneivoidakompastua.
•Varmista,ettäverkkovirtavastaalaitteenedellyttämää(220–240V

50Hz).
•Tapaturmienvälttämiseksiäläavaasilppurinkoteloataiyritäkorjata

silppuriaitse.Laitteentakuumitätöityy,josmuutkuintehtävään
koulutetuthenkilötyrittävätkorjatalaitettamillääntavalla.

ÄLÄ yritä korjata silppuria itse.
SÄILYTETTÄVÄ LASTEN ULOTTUMATTOMISSA.

m

m

Toimenpiteet ennen käyttöä

Silppurinkäytössämuistettavaa:
1 Älätyönnäsormiataiesineitäsilppurinpaperinsyöttöaukkoon.Jos

käytätsolmiota,varo,ettäseeijouduaukkoon.
2 Äläpäästäsilppuriinpapereidenmukanalaminointimateriaaleja,

muovipussejayms,sillänevoivatvaurioittaasilppurinteriä.
3 Äläsilppuamärkääpaperia,koskasevoitakertuateriin.
4 Äläsilppuasallittuasuurempaamäärääpaperiarkkejakerrallaan.
5 Äläsilppuakerrallaanyhtäjaksoisestikolmeaminuuttiapitempään

(kahtaminuuttiaStyleRC-silppurinkohdalla).Laitteenkäyttäminen
liianpitkäänvoijohtaamoottorinylikuumentumiseen.Josmoottori
onylikuumentunut,annasenjäähtyävähintään30minuutinajan
ennenkuinjatkatlaitteenkäyttöä.

6 Äläkäytä”REV”( )-peruutustoimintoa,elleiseolevälttämätöntä.
”REV”( )-peruutustoiminnonliiallinenkäyttövoitukkia
paperinsyöttöaukonpaperisilpulla,mikäheikentääsilppurintehoa.

Oikea käyttö (kuva 2)

1 Kytkepistotulppapistorasiaan.
2 Varmista,ettäsilppusäiliöontyönnettykokonaansisään.
3 Painakytkin”ON/AUTO”-asentoon(valmiustila).
4 Kunsilppurieiolekäytössä,painakytkin”OFF”O-asentoon.
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oFI

Takuu

ACCO Brands Europe takaa tuotteensa ja niiden osat materiaali- ja 
valmistusvirheidenosaltakahdenvuodenajaksialkuperäisestä
ostopäivästäalkaen.Korjaammetaivaihdammeviallisentuotteentai
osantämänajanjaksonaikanaseuraavientakuuehtojenmukaisesti:

Tämätakuukoskeevainmateriaali-javalmistusvirheitänormaalissa
käytössä,eikäsekosketapauksia,joissatuotteentaiosanvaurio
aiheutuu:

(a)muunkuinvaltuutetunACCO-huoltokeskuksentekemästä
muutoksesta,korjauksesta,muunnoksestataihuollosta

(b)onnettomuudesta,laiminlyönnistä,kovakouraisestataiväärästä
käyttötavasta,kuntämäntyyppisentuotteennormaaleja
käyttötoimenpiteitäeiolenoudatettu.

MikääntässätakuussaeirajoitaACCOnvastuuvelvollisuuttakuolema-
taitapaturmatapauksessa,jokaaiheutuuACCOnhuolimattomuudesta.
Tämätakuumyönnetään(näidenehtojenmukaisesti)kuluttajan
lakisääteistenoikeuksienlisänä,eikäsevaikutakuluttajanlakisääteisiin
oikeuksiin.

NäitäehtojasäädelläänjatulkitaankaikiltaosinEnglanninlakien
mukaan ja Englannin tuomioistuinten yksinomaisen toimivallan 
mukaisesti.

RekisteröituoteInternetissäosoitteessawww.accoeurope.com

Varoitus

•Äläsilppuakerrallaanyhtäjaksoisestikolmeaminuuttiapitempään
(kahtaminuuttiaStyleRC-silppurinkohdalla).Josmoottori
ylikuumentuu,lämpöherkkäturvakatkaisinlaukeaaautomaattisesti.
Josturvakatkaisinlaukeaa,äläkäytälaitetta30minuuttiin,jotta
turvakatkaisinehtiijäähtyä.Tämänjälkeensilppuriavoidaantaas
käyttäänormaalisti.

•Tämälaiteeioleleikkikalu.Pidälapsetjalemmikkieläimetetäällä
laitteesta.

•Soveltuukäytettäväksivainsisätiloissa.
•Älämilloinkaantyönnäsormiasilppurinsyöttöaukkoon.
•Katkaisevirtalaitteestavälittömästi,joshiukset,solmiotaihihaon

joutunutsilppurinsyöttöaukkoon.
•Silppusäiliöontyönnettäväkokonaanlaitteensisään,jottasilppuri

toimisi.

•Tyhjennäsilppuri,kunsäiliöontäyttynyt.Muussatapauksessa
silppurin teho heikkenee. Silputtavat paperit voivat juuttua silppurin 
teriin,jossilppuriakäytetäänsäiliönollessatäynnä.Tällöinmyös
laitteensynnyttämääänivoimistuu.

•Äläpoljesäiliössäolevaapaperisilppuatiiviimmäksi.

m

Ulosvedettävän säiliön  
tyhjentäminen (kuva 4)

Tyhjennäsilppuri,kunsilputtuapaperiaalkaanäkyäulosvedettävän
säiliönpäädyssäsijaitsevassatarkastusikkunassa.
1 Vedäsilppusäiliökokonaanulos.
2 Tyhjennäsäiliössäolevapaperisilppujätesäkkiin.
3 Työnnäsilppusäiliötakaisinpaikoilleen.Varmista,ettäseon

työnnettykokonaanlaitteensisään.

Automaattinen toiminta ja 
pysähtyminen

•Asetapaperitailuottokorttisyöttöaukonkeskelle,jolloinsilppuaminen
käynnistyyautomaattisesti(kuva3).

•A4-kokoakapeammatpaperiarkitpitääasettaasyöttöaukonkeskelle,
jotta automaattitoiminto toimisi oikein.

•Silppurinterätpysähtyvätautomaattisesti,kunsilppuaminenon
päättynyt.

•Äläsilppuasallittuasuurempaamäärääpaperiarkkejakerrallaan.
•Jossyöttöaukkoontyönnetäänliiansuurimääräpaperiarkkeja

kerrallaan,silppurivoitukkeutua.Jossilppuritukkeutuu,yritä 
selvittäätukossiirtämälläpaperiatakaisinpäinpainamallakytkin
”REV”( )-peruutusasentoon.Jospaperionjuuttunutteriinsiten,
ettäsitäeisaadaliikkumaantakaisinpäin,katkaisevirtasilppuristaja
vedäpaperipoislaitteestakäsin.Jatkasilppuamista,muttatyönnänyt
aukkoonpienempimääräarkkejakerrallaanjasyötäarkitsilppuriin
niidenehjäreunaedellä.

Vianetsintä

Jossilppurieikäynnisty,tarkastaseuraavat:
1 Onko laitteen pistotulppa kytketty oikein pistorasiaan?

2 Onkokytkin”ON/AUTO”-asennossa?
3 Onko laitteessa paperitukos?

4 Onko moottori ylikuumentunut?

5 Onkosilppusäiliötyönnettykokonaanlaitteensisään?

Joslaitteessaonpaperitukos,toimiseuraavasti:
1 Tarkista,onkosäiliöliiantäynnäpaperisilppua–säiliöpitäätyhjentää

säännöllisesti,jottapaperieijuutulaitteenteriin.
2 Yritäselvittääpaperitukossiirtämälläkytkinperuutusasentoon

”REV”(  ).

3 Jospaperionjuuttunutniinpahasti,ettäseeiirtoa
peruutustoiminnonavulla,painelekytkintähitaastiedestakaisin
”REV”( )-ja”ON/AUTO”-asentojenvälillä.Äläsiirräkytkintä
edestakaisinliiannopeasti,sillätämävoivaurioittaasilppuria.

4  VAROITUS –Älämilloinkaanyritäselvittääsyöttöaukossaolevaa
tukostamitäänmetalliesinettä(saksia,kirjeenavaajaayms)
käyttämällä–tämänlaitteensisälläonjännitteisiäosia,joihin
koskettaminen voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.

Tätälaitettaeitarvitsevoidella.AccoBrandsEuropeeivastaalaitteen
toiminnastaeikäsenturvallisuudesta,jossenmihinkäänosaantaiosiin
onlevitettymitäänvoiteluainetta.
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Tekniske data

Skjæretype

Makuleringsstørrelse

Sikkerhetsnivå 

Arkkapasitet (om gangen) 

Innmatingsåpningens 
bredde

Mål

Nominell spenning/
frekvens

Merkestrøm

Rexel ProStyle Shredder Rexel Style+ Shredder Rexel Style CC Shredder

Krysskutt Krysskutt Krysskutt

4x35mm 4x23mm 4x30mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11ark(80gsm) 7ark(80gsm) 5ark(80gsm)

230 mm  230 mm  230 mm 

430x232x410mm 378x203x360mm 340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 220–240V~50Hz 

2A 1,6A 0,8A

Rexel Style RC Shredder

Strimmelkuttmodell

5,8mm

DIN 2

7ark(80gsm)

230 mm 

340x185x320mm

220–240V~50Hz 

0,8A

Beskrivelse av delene (fig 1)

1   Strømkabel (europeisk støpsel vist)
2   Vindu
3   Innmatingsåpning

Innledning

TakkforatdukjøptedennemakuleringsmaskinenfraRexel.Dener
påliteligibruk,mentadegtidtilålesebruksanvisningenslikatdufår
best mulig utbytte av maskinen.

Sikkerhet først

•Tavarepåbruksanvisningen.Dukanfåbehovforålesedenigjen.
•Leggnøyemerketilsikkerhetssymboleneoppåmakuleringsmaskinen,

og bruk maskinen i henhold til disse.

•Hvismakuleringsmaskinentrengerrengjøringskaldutrekkestøpselet
utavkontaktenogtørkeavmedenfuktigklut.NB!Ikkebruk
vaskemidlertilårengjøremaskinen.

•Ikkeplassermakuleringsmaskinennærengjenstandsomavgirvarme.
•Ikkeplassermakuleringsmaskinenifuktigeomgivelser.
•Værforsiktigslikatduikkesølervæskepåmakuleringsmaskinen.
•Returnermakuleringsmaskinogkjøpsbevissammenmedkvitteringen

tilforhandlerendukjøptedenfradersom… 
-Strømledningenellerstøpseleterødelagt 
-Makuleringsmaskinenfeilfungererfordidetvedetuhellblesølt
væskepåmaskinen 
-Makuleringsmaskinenikkefungerertiltrossforatduharfulgt
retningslinjeneihåndboken.

•Passpåatstrømkabelenikkeliggerslikatnoenkansnubleiden.
•Sørgforatstrømtilførselenerkompatibelmedmaskinenskrav(220

–240V50Hz)
•Foråunngåfareforpersonskadeskalduikkeåpnemaskinens

kabinettforåforsøkeårepareredenselv.Hvisenikkekvalifisert
persongjørforsøkpåårepareremaskinen,ugyldiggjøresgarantien.

PRØV IKKE å reparere makuleringsmaskinen selv.
HOLD MASKINEN UTENFOR BARNS REKKEVIDDE.

m

m

Klargjøring til bruk

Slik bruker du makuleringsmaskinen:

1 Værforsiktigogikkestikkfingre,slipsellerandregjenstanderi
innmatingsåpningenpåmakuleringsmaskinen.

2 Foråforhindreskadepåskjærekniveneskalduprøveåunngåat
laminertematerialer,plastposerosv.puttesimakuleringsmaskinen.

3 Ikkemakulervåttpapir.Detkanblisittendefastiknivene.
4  Ikke makuler mer enn oppgitt arkkapasitet om gangen.

5  Ikke makuler kontinuerlig i mer enn 3 minutter (2 minutter for 
makuleringsmaskinenStyleRC)omgangen.Hvismaskinenerigang
forlengekanmotorenoveropphetes.Hvismotorenoveropphetesmå
denkjølesnediminst30minutterførdubrukerdenigjen.

6 Ikkebruk“REV”( )–funksjonenmedmindredeternødvendig.
Formyebrukav“REV”( )–funksjonenkanføretilatmakulert
papirblirsittendefastiinnmatingsåpningen.Detteharennegativ
innvirkningpåmakuleringsmaskinensytelse.

Riktig brukerprosedyre (fig 2)

1 Settstøpseletivekselstrømkontakten.
2 Kontrolleratpapirkurvenerheltsattinn.
3 Skyvbryterentil“ON/AUTO”-posisjon(standby-modus).
4 Nårmakuleringsmaskinenikkeeribrukskalbryterenståi“OFF”

O-posisjon
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oNO

Garanti

ACCO Brands Europa garanterer dens produkt/produkter og deler mot 
materialfeilogproduksjonsfeilundernormalbrukforenperiodepå2år
frainnkjøpsdato.Iløpetavdenneperiodenvilvireparereellererstatteet
mangelfulltproduktellerdeleretterfølgendegarantibetingelser:

Garantienomfatterbarefeilpåmateriellogproduksjonsfeilunder
normaltbruk,ogomfatterikkeskadepåproduktetellerdelersomfølge
av:

(a)Endringer,reparasjoner,modifikasjonerellerserviceutførtavandre
enn et autorisert ACCO servicesenter.

(b)Uhell,forsømmelse,vanskjøttingellerfeilanvendelsesomskyldes
manglende overholdelse av normale betjeningsprosedyrer for denne 
produkttype.

IngentingigarantienskalkunneekskludereACCOsansvarnårdet
gjelderdødogpersonskadesomfølgeavuaktsomhetfraACCO.Denne
garantientilbys(ihenholdtildissevilkårogbetingelser)somettillegg,
ogpåvirkerikkedinelovbestemterettigheter.

Disse betingelsene skal i alle tilfeller tolkes i samsvar med engelsk lov 
ogværeunderlagtdeneksklusivejurisdiksjonentilengelskedomstoler.

Registrerproduktetonlinepåwww.accoeurope.com

Forsiktig

•Ikkemakulerkontinuerligimerenn3minutter(2minutterfor
makuleringsmaskinenStyleRC).Hvismotorenoveropphetes
starterdentermiskeoverbelastningsbryterenautomatisk.Hvisden
termiske overbelastningsbryteren koples ut skal du ikke bruke 
makuleringsmaskinenpåca.30minuttermensdentermiske
følsomhetsbryterenkjølersegned,slikatmakuleringsmaskinentrygt
kan brukes igjen.

•Dennemaskinenerikkeenleke.Oppbevardenutilgjengeligforbarn
og husdyr.

•Kuntilinnendørsbruk.
•Ikkestikkfingreneimakuleringsmaskinensinnmatingsåpning
•Slåumiddelbartavstrømmendersomhåret,etslipsellerermevikler

seg inn i makuleringsmaskinen.

•Papirkurvenmåskyvesheltinnforatmaskinenskalvirke.
•Tømpapirkurvennårdenerfull,ellerspåvirkesmakuleringsmaskinens

ytelsepåennegativmåte.Hvisdubrukermakuleringsmaskinenmed
fullpapirkurvkandetføretilatpapiretsitterfastiskjærekniveneog
maskinenbråkermer.

•Ikkedyttmakulert/revetpapirnedikurvenvedhjelpavføttene.

m

Tømme papirkurven (fig. 4)

Tømpapirkurvennårduserdetmakulertepapiretgjennomvinduetpå
siden av kurven.

1 Trekk ut papirkurven (helt ut)

2 Tøminnholdetienavfallssekk.
3 Trykkpapirkurventilbakepåplass.

Automatisk makulering og stopp

•Settpapiretellerkredittkortetmidtiinnmatingsåpningen-
makuleringenstarterautomatisk(fig3).

•PapirsomersmalereennbreddenpåA4-arkskalplasseresmidt
iinnmatingsåpningenforåsikreatmakuleringsmaskinenfungerer
automatisk.

•Skjærekniveneslutterågårundtautomatisketteratmakuleringen
er ferdig.

•Ikkemakulermerennoppgittarkkapasitetomgangen.
•Hvisduleggeriformangearkomgangenkanmakuleringsmaskinen

hengesegopp(papirstopp).Hvismakuleringsmaskinenhengerseg
oppskalduskyvebryterentil“REV”( )(revers)–posisjonenforå
fåmekanismentilågåireversogløsnepapiret.Hvispapireterså
vikletinniskjæreknivenatdetikkekommerutnårmekanismengår
irevers,skalduslåavstrømmenogtrekkepapiretutforhånd.Start
makuleringsmaskinenigjenmedfærreark,ogsettpapiretimedden
endensomikkeermakulertførst.

Problemløsning

Hvismakuleringsmaskinenikkestarterskaldukontrollerefølgende:
1 Erstøpseletsattriktigi?
2 Erbryterenskjøvettil“ON/AUTO”-posisjon?
3 Sitter papiret fast?

4 Er motoren overopphetet?

5 Erpapirkurvenskjøvetheltinn?

Itilfellepapiretsitterfastskaldugjørefølgende:
1 Seetterompapirkurvenerforfull–kurvenmåtømmesregelmessig

foråunngåatpapiretsettersegfastiskjæreknivene.
2 Skyvbryterentil“REV”( )-posisjonforåfåmekanismentilågåi

reversogløsnepapiret.
3 Hvispapiretsittersåfastatdetikkekommerutvedhjelpav

reversfunksjonen,skaldusakteskyvebryterenmellom“REV” 
( )og“ON/AUTO”.Ikkegjørdetteforrasktdadetkanskade
makuleringsmaskinen.

4  ADVARSEL –Dumåikkeundernoenomstendigheterbruke
metallgjenstander(saks,brevåpnerosv.)foråklarereåpningen–
dennemodellenharnettpenningikabinettetsomkanføretilalvorlig
personskade.

Dennemaskinentrengerikkenoesmøremiddel.AccoBrandsEurope
påtarsegikkeansvarforproduktetsytelseellersikkerhetdersomdet
blirbruktsmøremiddelpånoenavmaskinensdeler.
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Tekniska data

Rivningstyp

Rivstorlek

Säkerhetsnivå 

Arkkapacitet (en omgång) 

Inmatningsbredd

Produktens mått

Märkspänning/Frekvens

Märkström

Rexel ProStyle Shredder Rexel Style+ Shredder Rexel Style CC Shredder

Crosscut  Crosscut  Crosscut

4x35mm 4x23mm 4x30mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11ark(80gsm) 7ark(80gsm) 5ark(80gsm)

230 mm  230 mm  230 mm

430x232x410mm 378x203x360mm 340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz 220-240V~50Hz

2A 1.6A 0.8A

Rexel Style RC Shredder

Rakstrimlare

5.8mm

DIN 2

7ark(80gsm)

230 mm

340x185x320mm

220-240V~50Hz

0.8A

Genomgång av produktens delar 
(fig 1)

1   Nätkabel (på bilden Euro-stickpropp)
2   Siktfönster
3   Inmatningsspringa

Introduction

TackförattduvaldedennadokumentförstörarefrånRexel.Viärsäkra
påattdukommerattfågodnyttaavden.Virekommenderarattdu
tardigtidattläsadessaanvisningar,såattdufårutmestamöjligaav
maskinen.

Säkerhet

•Förvarainstruktionshäftetpåsäkertställesådukankommatillbaka
till det.

•Varuppmärksampåsäkerhetssymbolernaovanpå
dokumentförstörarenochrättadigefterdemnärduanvänder
maskinen.

•Omdokumentförstörarenbehövergörasrendrarduförstutkontakten
urvägguttagetochtorkarsedanmaskinenmedenfuktigtrasa.OBS:
Användingarengöringsmedelförattgörarenden.

•Ställintemaskinennäraettföremålsomavgervärme.
•Ställintemaskinenifuktigomgivning.
•Varförsiktigsåduintestänkervätskapåmaskinen.
•Tatillbakaproduktenmedinköpsbevis(kvitto)tillbutikendärduköpte

den om… 
-nätkabelnellerkontaktenärsönder, 
-denintefungerarefterattvätskaspilltsneriden,eller 
-denintefungerartrotsattduföljertipseniinstruktionshäftet.

•Setillattkabelninteliggersåattnågonkansnubblapåden.
•Setillattelektricitetenstämmeröverensmedmaskinenselkrav

(220-240V50Hz).
•Öppnaintehöljetförattutföraegnareparationer-dåriskerardu

attskadadig.Allaförsökfrånokvalificeradepersonerattreparera
maskinengörgarantinogiltig.

Försök INTE reparera strimlaren själv.
HÅLL MASKINEN UTOM RÄCKHÅLL FÖR BARN.

m

m

Förberedelser före användandet

Hurduanvänderdokumentförstörarenpårättsätt:
1 Varförsiktigsåduintefårinfingrarna,enslipsellerandraföremåli

inmatningsspringan.

2 Försökattundvikaattdetkommerinlamineringsmaterial,plastpåsar
etc.idokumentförstöraren.Dåkanknivarnaskadas.

3 Matainteinvåttpapper.Detkanfastnaiknivarna.
4 Matainteinmeränangivetantalarkåtgången.
5 Användintestrimlarenoavbrutetimerän3minuter(2minuterför

StyleRC).Ommaskinenkörsförlängekanmotoröverhettas.Om
motornöverhettasmåstedensvalnaiminst30minuterinnanden
användsigen.

6 Användintebackningsfunktionen(REV)( )ionödan.Om
backningsfunktionen(REV)( )användsförmycketkandetrivna
papperetfastnaiinmatningsspringan,vilketpåverkarfunktionen.

Korrekt användning (fig 2)

1 Sättikontaktenivägguttaget.
2 Kontrolleraattavfallskorgensitterändain.
3 StällknappenilägetON/AUTO(standbyläge).
4 Närmaskineninteärianvändningskaknappenståiavstängtläge

(O).
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Garanti

ACCO Brands Europe produkt- och komponentgaranti avseende defekter 
imaterialochutförandegällervidnormalanvändningunderenperiod
av2årfrånursprungligtinköpsdatum.Underdennaperiodreparerar
ellerersätterviendefektproduktellerkomponentunderföljande
garantivillkor:

Garantingällerendastdefekterimaterialochutförandeundernormal
användning,ochomfattarinteskadorpåprodukterellerkomponenter
somuppstårtillföljdav:-

(a)Ändringar,reparationer,modifieringarellerservicesomutförtsav
annatängodkäntACCO-servicecenter.

(b)Olycka,slarv,missbrukellerfelaktiganvändningpågrundav
underlåtenhetattföljanormalaanvändningsprocedurerförenprodukt
av detta slag.

IngetidennagarantimedförattACCOkanavsägasigansvarihändelse
avdödsfallochpersonskadatillföljdavunderlåtenhetfrånACCO:ssida.
Dennagarantierbjuds(underdessavillkorochkrav)utöver,ochpåverkar
inte,dinajuridiskarättigheter.

Dessavillkorskaunderallaomständigheterstyrasochutformasenligt
engelsklag,ochlydaexklusivtunderengelskadomstolar.

Registreraproduktenonlinepåwww.accoeurope.com

Varning

•Användintestrimlarenoavbrutetimerän3minuter(2minuterför
StyleRC).Ommotornblirförvarm,löserettöverhettningsskyddut
automatiskt.Dåmåsteduväntai30minutertillsöverhettningsskyddet
svalnar,sådukananvändamaskinenigenutanfara.

•Dennamaskinäringenleksak.Hålldenbortafrånbarnochhusdjur.
•Endastföranvändninginomhus.
•Stoppaaldrigfingrarnaiinmatningsspringan.
•Stänggenastavströmmenomdufårinhåret,enslipsellerenärmi

dokumentförstöraren.
•Avfallskorgenmåstesittainskjutenförattmaskinenskafungera.
•Tömavfallskorgennärdenärfull,annarsfungerar

dokumentförstörarensämre.Omdukördokumentförstörarenmed
fullavfallskorgkanpapperetfastnaiknivarna,vilketökarmaskinens
ljudnivå.

•Trampaintenerpappersavfalletiavfallskorgenmedfoten.

m

Tömma den utdragbara  
avfallskorgen (fig 4)

Tömavfallskorgennäravfallspapperetblirsynligtgenomsiktfönstretpå
sidan av den utdragbara avfallskorgen.

1  Dra ut avfallskorgen (helt).

2 Tömavfallskorgenienavfallssäck.
3 Sätttillbakaavfallskorgenochskjutindensålångtdetgår.

Automatisk rivning och stopp

•Sättpapperetellerkreditkortetimittenavinmatningsspringan.Då
startarrivningenautomatiskt(fig3).

•PappersomärmindreänA4påbreddenskasättasimittenav
inmatningsspringanförattmaskinenskafungeraautomatiskt.

•Knivarnaslutarroteraautomatisktnärrivningenärklar.
•Matainteinmeränangivetantalarkåtgången.
•Omförmångaarkmatasinåtgångenkanmaskinenkörafast. 

Ommaskinenharkörtfastställerduknappenibackningsläge(REV)
( )förattfålosspapperetgenomattköratillbakadetigen.Om
papperethartrasslatinsigiknivarnasåattdetintegårattbacka
utdet,måstedustängaavströmmenochdrautpapperetförhand.
Göromrivningenmedfärrepapperochmeddenejrivnaändenav
papperetförst.

Felsökning

Omdokumentförstörarenintestartarkanduprövaföljande:
1 Ärmaskinenrättansluten?
2 Stårknappeniläget“ON/AUTO”?
3 Harpapperkörtfastimaskinen?
4 Harmotornöverhettats?
5 Sitteravfallskorgenändain?

Ompapperharkörtfastgörduföljande:
1 Seefteromavfallskorgenärförfull.Korgenskatömmas

regelbundetförattpapperinteskakörasfastiknivarna.
2 Ställknappenibackningsläge(REV)( )förattkörautpapperet

som fastnat.

3 Ompapperetsitterfastsåhårtattdetintekommerutmed
backningsfunktionenkandulångsamtskjutaknappenmellan“REV”
( )och“ON/AUTO”.Gördetinteförsnabbt.Dåkanmaskinen
förstöras.

4  VARNING –Användunderingaförhållandennågotmetallföremål
(sax,brevöppnareetc.)förattförsökalossafastkörtpapperi
inmatningsspringan.Underhöljetpådennamodellfinnsdet
nätspänning,somkangeallvarligaskador.

Dennamaskinbehöverintesmörjas.AccoBrandsEuropeansvararinte
förproduktensprestandaellersäkerhetomnågontypavsmörjmedel
använtspånågondelavdennamaskin.
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Parametry	techniczne

Sposób	cięcia	
Wielkość	pociętych	cząstek
Poziom	bezpieczeństwa
Liczba	jednorazowo	ciętych	
arkuszy
Szerokość	wejścia
Gabaryty
Zasilanie 

Natężenie	prądu

Rexel	ProStyle	Shredder	 Rexel	Style+	Shredder	 Rexel	Style	CC	Shredder
Na ścinki („konfetti”)  Na ścinki („konfetti”)  Na ścinki („konfetti”)
4 x 35mm  4 x 23mm  4 x 30mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11 sztuk (80 gsm)  7 sztuk (80 gsm)  5 sztuk (80 gsm) 

230mm  230mm  230mm

430 x 232 x 410mm  378 x 203 x 360mm  340 x 185 x 320mm

Prąd zmienny  Prąd zmienny  Prąd zmienny 
220-240V ~50Hz  220-240V ~50Hz  220-240V ~50Hz

2A  1.6A  0.8A

Rexel	Style	RC	Shredder
Cięcie na paski
5.8 mm
DIN 2

7 sztuk (80 gsm)  

230mm

340 x 185 x 320 mm

Prąd zmienny 
220-240V- 50 Hz

0.8A

Opis	części	urządzenia	(fig	1)
1   Przewód	zasilający	(na	ilustracji	wtyczka	europejska)
2   Okienko	pokazujące	stopień	zapełnienia	pojemnika
3   Otwór	wejściowy

Wstęp
Dziękujemy za wybranie niszczarki marki Rexel. Mamy nadzieję, że będą 
Państwo z niej zadowoleni. Zachęcamy do dokładnego zapoznania się 
z instrukcją obsługi; pozwoli to Państwu w pełni wykorzystać możliwości 
urządzenia.

Bezpieczeństwo
•  Zachowaj niniejszą instrukcję obsługi.
•  Zwróć uwagę na znaki ostrzegawcze umieszczone na górnej części 

obudowy niszczarki i stosuj się do nich.
•  Jeśli niszczarka wymaga wyczyszczenia, wyłącz wtyczkę z gniazda 

sieciowego i przetrzyj urządzenie wilgotną szmatką. Uwaga: nie używaj 
żadnych środków czyszczących.

•  Nie stawiaj niszczarki w pobliżu źródeł ciepła.
•  Chroń niszczarkę przed wilgocią.
•  Uważaj, aby nie zachlapać niszczarki.
•  Jeśli zachodzi którakolwiek z poniższych okoliczności, to odnieś 

produkt i dowód zakupu (paragon) do sklepu, w którym produkt został 
nabyty: 
– Przewód zasilający lub wtyczka są uszkodzone. 
– Urządzenie nie działa prawidłowo, ponieważ dostał się do jego 
wnętrza płyn. 
– Niszczarka nie działa mimo stosowania się do niniejszej instrukcji.

•  Nie prowadź przewodu zasilającego w miejscu, gdzie grozi on 
potknięciem.

•  Sprawdź, czy napięcie w sieci energetycznej jest zgodne z wymogami 
urządzenia (220-240V, 50 Hz).

•  Aby uniknąć obrażeń, nie otwieraj obudowy urządzenia i nie próbuj go 
naprawiać. Jakakolwiek próba naprawy urządzenia przez osobę bez 
odpowiednich kwalifikacji powoduje utratę gwarancji.

NIE		PODEJMOWAĆ	prób	napraw	niszczarki	we	własnym	
zakresie.
PRZECHOWYWAĆ	W	MIEJSCU	NIEDOSTĘPNYM	DLA	
DZIECI.

m
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Przygotowanie	niszczarki	do	pracy
Zasady prawidłowej eksploatacji niszczarki:
1  Uważaj, aby do otworu wejściowego nie włożyć palców i aby nie 

dostał się tam krawat czy inny przedmiot.
2  Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia noży, nie wkładaj do niszczarki 

dokumentów laminowanych, plastikowych torebek itp.
3  Nie wkładaj do niszczarki mokrego papieru, gdyż może to 

spowodować zaklinowanie się noży.
4  Nie wkładaj jednorazowo do niszczarki większej ilości kartek niż 

wskazana maksymalna liczba.
5  Nie obsługuj niszczarki przez dłużej niż 3 minuty za jednym razem (2 

minuty w przypadku modelu Style RC). Zbyt długotrwała eksploatacja 
niszczarki może spowodować przegrzanie się silnika. Jeśli nastąpiło 
przegrzanie się silnika, zrób przynajmniej 30-minutową przerwę.

6  Funkcji „REV” (  ) (cofania) używaj tylko w razie konieczności. Zbyt 
częste używanie funkcji „REV” (  ) (cofania) może spowodować 
zaklinowanie się papieru w otworze wejściowym i pogorszenie 
wydajności niszczarki.

Prawidłowa	obsługa	niszczarki	(fig	2)
1  Włącz wtyczkę przewodu zasilającego do gniazda sieciowego.
2  Sprawdź, czy pojemnik na ścinki jest całkowicie wsunięty do 

niszczarki.
3  Ustaw przełącznik funkcji w pozycji ON/AUTO (tryb oszczędny).
4  Gdy nie używasz niszczarki, ustaw przełącznik w pozycji „wyłączone” 

(O).
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Gwarancja

Produkty ACCO Brands Europe oraz ich części objęte są gwarancją w 
zakresie wad materiałów i wykonania przez okres 2 lat od daty zakupu, 
pod warunkiem normalnego użytkowania. W okresie gwarancji wadliwe 
produkty i części będą naprawiane lub wymieniane na następujących 
warunkach:
Gwarancja dotyczy tylko wad materiałów i wykonania ujawnionych przy 
normalnym użytkowaniu, natomiast nie obejmuje uszkodzeń produktu ani 
jego części powstałych na skutek:  
(a)  Zmian, napraw, modyfikacji i przeglądów dokonanych przez osoby 

inne niż pracownicy autoryzowanego serwisu ACCO.
(b)  Wypadków, zaniedbań, nadmiernego lub niewłaściwego użytkowania 

w wyniku nieprzestrzegania zasad użytkowania produktów tego 
rodzaju.

Żadna część niniejszej gwarancji nie wyklucza odpowiedzialności firmy 
ACCO w przypadku śmierci lub obrażeń spowodowanych zaniedbaniem 
ze strony ACCO. Niniejsza gwarancja udzielana jest (na powyższych 
warunkach) w dodatku do ustawowych praw konsumentów i nie 
ogranicza tych praw.
Powyższe warunki pod każdym względem podlegają przepisom i 
interpretacji prawa angielskiego oraz wyłącznej jurysdykcji angielskich 
sądów.

Prosimy o zarejestrowanie produktu na stronie internetowej www.accoeurope.com

Uwaga
•   Nie obsługuj niszczarki przez dłużej niż 3 minuty bez przerwy (2 minuty 

w przypadku modelu Style RC). W razie przegrzania silnika niszczarka 
wyłączy się automatycznie. Po automatycznym wyłączeniu niszczarki 
spowodowanym przegrzaniem odczekaj przed ponownym włączeniem 
urządzenia 30 minut, aż do ostygnięcia czujnika temperatury.

•   Niszczarka nie jest zabawką. Przechowuj ją w miejscu niedostępnym 
dla dzieci i zwierząt domowych.

•   Urządzenie przeznaczone jest wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz 
pomieszczeń.

•   W żadnym wypadku nie wkładaj palców do otworu wejściowego 
niszczarki.

•   Jeśli do niszczarki dostały się twoje włosy, krawat lub rękaw, to 
natychmiast wyłącz zasilanie.

•   Niszczarki nie można włączyć, gdy pojemnik na ścinki nie jest 
całkowicie wsunięty na miejsce.

•   Wydajność niszczarki jest znacznie niższa, jeśli zbiornik na skrawki jest 
przepełniony. Eksploatacja niszczarki przy przepełnionym pojemniku 
może powodować klinowanie się papieru i większy poziom hałasu.

•   Nie upychaj nogą skrawków papieru w pojemniku niszczarki.

m

Opróżnianie	pojemnika	na	ścinki	 
(fig	4)

Jeśli przez okienko znajdujące się z boku pojemnika widać ścinki 
papieru, to trzeba opróżnić pojemnik.
1  Wyjmij pojemnik z niszczarki.
2  Wyrzuć ścinki papieru do worka na śmieci.
3  Włóż opróżniony pojemnik do niszczarki, upewniając się, że jest 

całkowicie wsunięty na miejsce.

Automatyczne	uruchamianie	i	 
zatrzymywanie	niszczarki

•  Włóż kartkę papieru lub kartę kredytową do otworu wejściowego 
niszczarki – niszczarka włączy się automatycznie (fig 3).

•  Jeśli szerokość kartki jest mniejsza niż szerokość arkusza A4, należy ją 
umieścić pośrodku otworu, gdyż w przeciwnym razie niszczarka może 
nie włączyć się automatycznie.

•  Noże zatrzymają się samoczynnie po zakończeniu operacji niszczenia.
•  Nie wkładaj jednorazowo do niszczarki większej ilości kartek niż 

wskazana maksymalna liczba.
•  Włożenie do niszczarki zbyt wielu kartek naraz może spowodować 

zacięcie się urządzenia. Jeśli niszczarka się zacięła, ustaw przełącznik 
funkcji w pozycji REV (  ) („cofanie”); spowoduje to odwrócenie 
kierunku ruchu papieru. Jeśli papier zaklinował się do tego stopnia, 
że nie można go wycofać, wyłącz zasilanie i wyciągnij papier ręcznie. 
Ponownie uruchom niszczarkę i włóż do niej mniejszą ilość kartek 
stroną, która jeszcze nie została pocięta.

Usuwanie	usterek
Jeśli niszczarka nie włącza się, to sprawdź:
1  czy urządzenie jest podłączone do zasilania?
2  czy przełącznik funkcji ustawiony jest w pozycji „ON/AUTO”?
3  czy papier się nie zaklinował?
4  czy silnik się nie przegrzał?
5  czy pojemnik na skrawki jest całkowicie wsunięty na miejsce?

Sposób postępowania w razie zaklinowania się papieru:
1  Sprawdź, czy pojemnik na ścinki nie jest przepełniony – pojemnik 

należy regularnie opróżniać, aby zapobiec klinowaniu się papieru.
2  W celu wyjęcia z niszczarki zaklinowanego papieru ustaw przełącznik 

funkcji w pozycji „REV” (cofanie)(  ).
3  Jeśli papier zaklinował się do tego stopnia, że nie daje się wyjąć 

przez uruchomienie niszczarki na biegu wstecznym, to powoli zmień 
kilka razy położenie przełącznika funkcji z „REV” (  ) na „ON/
AUTO” i odwrotnie. Nie zmieniaj kierunku przesuwania papieru zbyt 
szybko, gdyż może to spowodować uszkodzenie niszczarki.

4  UWAGA	– W żadnym wypadku nie wolno podejmować prób wyjęcia 
zaklinowanego papieru za pomocą metalowych przedmiotów 
(nożyczek, noża do rozcinania kopert itp.), gdyż grozi to porażeniem 
prądem elektrycznym (wewnętrzne części niszczarki są pod 
napięciem).

Zakupiony przez Państwa model niszczarki nie wymaga oliwienia. 
Firma Acco Brands Europe nie gwarantuje prawidłowego działania i 
bezpiecznej obsługi niszczarki, jeśli którakolwiek z jej części została 
naoliwiona.
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Technické údaje

Způsob	řezání
Velikost	po	skartování
Stupeň	zabezpečení	
Listová	kapacita	 
(jedno	podání)	
Šířka	podávací	štěrbiny
Rozměry	výrobku
Jmenovité	napětí/frekvence
Jmenovitý	proud

Rexel	ProStyle	Shredder	 Rexel	Style+	Shredder	 Rexel	Style	CC	Shredder
Řezání na okrouhlé kousky  Řezání na okrouhlé kousky  Řezání na okrouhlé kousky
4 x 35mm  4 x 23mm  4 x 30mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11 listů (80g/m2)  7 listů (80g/m2)  5 listů (80g/m2) 

230mm  230mm  230mm

430 x 232 x 410mm  378 x 203 x 360mm  340 x 185 x 320mm

220-240V~50Hz  220-240V~50Hz  220-240V~50Hz

2A  1,6A  0,8A

Rexel	Style	RC	Shredder
Proužkový řez
5,8mm

DIN 2

7 listů (80g/m2)  

230mm

340 x 185 x 320mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Popis	částí	výrobku	(Obr.	1)
1   Napájecí	šňůra	(se	zástrčkou	Euro)
2   Kontrolní	okénko
3   Podávací	štěrbina	na	papír

Úvod

Děkujeme vám, že jste si vybrali tento skartovací přístroj od firmy Rexel. 
Jsme si jisti, že vám bude dobře sloužit, ale k zajištění co nejlepších 
výsledků si tyto provozní pokyny laskavě pečlivě přečtěte.

Bezpečnost	především
•  Tuto uživatelskou příručku s pokyny si pečlivě uschovejte pro další 

použití.
•  Věnujte velkou pozornost bezpečnostním symbolům na víku skartovače 

a při provozu přístroje je dodržujte.
•  Potřebujete-li skartovač vyčistit, odpojte jej nejprve ze zásuvky a otřete 

jej vlhkým hadříkem. Pozn. K čištění přístroje nepoužívejte žádné čisticí 
prostředky.

•  Přístroj nesmí být umístěn v blízkosti tepelných zářičů.
•  Přístroj nesmí být umístěn ve vlhkém prostředí.
•  Dejte pozor, abyste přístroj ničím nepolili.
•  Přístroj spolu s kupním dokladem a účtenkou odneste zpět do prodejny, 

v níž jste jej zakoupili, jestliže … 
- je napájecí šňůra nebo zástrčka poškozená 
- přístroj správně nefunguje, protože byl náhodně politý tekutinou 
- skartovač nefunguje, přestože jste postupovali podle pokynů 
uvedených v příručce.

•  Zkontrolujte, zda o napájecí šňůru nelze zakopnout.
•  Zkontrolujte, zda zdroj napájení odpovídá požadavkům uvedeným na 

přístroji (220-240V 50Hz).
•  Neotvírejte kryt přístroje a nesnažte se v něm nic opravit, jinak se 

vystavujete nebezpečí úrazu. Jakýkoliv pokus nekvalifikované osoby o 
opravu bude mít za následek zrušeníí platnosti záruky.

NEPOKOUŠEJTE	se	sami	skartovač	opravit.
UCHOVÁVEJTE	MIMO	DOSAH	DĚTÍ.

m

m

Příprava	před	použitím
Jak skartovač správně používat:
1  Do podávací štěrbiny skartovače nestrkejte prsty, svorky ani žádné 

jiné předměty.
2  Dejte pozor, aby se do přístroje nedostaly laminovací materiál, 

plastové sáčky apod. Jinak se řezací nože mohou poškodit.
3  Nesnažte se skartovat vlhký papír, řezací nože se jím ucpou.
4  Nesnažte se skartovat najednou více listů papíru, než je uvedená 

kapacita.
5  Neprovozujte přístroj bez přestávky déle než 3 minuty (2 minuty 

pro skartovač Style RC). Při delším provozu se motor může přehřát. 
Jestliže se motor přehřeje, nechte jej nejméně 30 minut vychladnout, 
než přístroj opět použijete.

6  Nepoužívejte vratnou funkci “REV” (  ), pokud to není naprosto 
nutné. Při přílišném používání vratné funkce “REV” (  ) může 
skartovaný papír ucpat podávací štěrbinu a znehodnotit výkonnost 
skartovače.

Správný	provozní	postup	(Obr.	2)
1  Zasuňte zástrčku do zásuvky na stř. proud.
2  Zkontrolujte, zda je nádoba na odpad do přístroje správně zasunutá.
3  Zapněte přístroj přepnutím spínače do polohy “ON/AUTO” (připraven 

k provozu).
4  Nepoužíváte-li přístroj, vypněte jej přepnutím spínače do polohy 

“OFF” O.
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Záruka
Firma ACCO Brands Europe poskytuje v případě závady materiálu nebo 
řemeslného zpracování záruku na svůj výrobek/své výrobky a jejich 
součásti při běžném používání po dobu 2 let ode dne nákupu. Během 
této doby vadný přístroj nebo jeho součást bezplatně opravíme nebo 
vyměníme v případě dodržení následujících záručních podmínek:
Tato záruka se vztahuje pouze na závady materiálu a řemeslného 
zpracování při běžném používání a nevztahuje se na poškození výrobku 
nebo jeho součástí, jež vyplývá ze:
(a)  změny, opravy, modifikace či servisu provedeného jinou osobou než je 

pracovník servisního střediska autorizovaného firmou ACCO,
(b)  nehody, nedbalosti, zneužití či nesprávného použití v důsledku 

nedodržení běžných provozních postupů pro výrobek tohoto typu.

Nic v této záruce nezbavuje firmu ACCO odpovědnosti za úmrtí a osobní 
zranění způsobené nedbalostí firmy ACCO. Tato záruka (podléhající 
těmto podmínkám a náležitostem) se předkládá jako dodatek k Vašim 
zákonným právům, které nijak neovlivňuje.
Tyto podmínky se budou ve všech směrech řídit a vykládat v souladu s 
anglickými zákony a podléhají výlučné pravomoci anglických soudů.

Tento výrobek si můžete zaregistrovat online na www.accoeurope.com

Pozor
•  Neprovozujte přístroj bez přestávky déle než 3 minuty (2 minuty 

pro skartovač Style RC). Při přehřátí motoru se automaticky zapne 
bezpečnostní tepelný spínač. Jestliže se tepelným spínačem provoz 
přístroje přeruší, nechte tepelně citlivý bezpečnostní spínač asi 30 
minut vychladnout, než přístroj opět použijete.

•  Tento přístroj není na hraní. Umístěte jej mimo dosah dětí a domácích 
zvířat.

•  K použití pouze v místnosti.
•  Do podávací štěrbiny skartovače nikdy nestrkejte prsty.
•  Jestliže se vám ve skartovači zachytí vlasy, vázanka nebo rukáv, 

okamžitě jej vypněte.
•  Není-li nádoba na odpad do skartovače řádně zasunutá, nebude 

přístroj fungovat.
•  Jakmile je nádoba na odpad plná, vyprázdněte ji, jinak nebude 

skartovač řádně pracovat. Provozujete-li skartovač při plné nádobě na 
odpad, může se papír v nožích zablokovat a přístroj bude hlučný. 

•  Nesnažte se odpad v nádobě stlačit nohama.

m

Vyprazdňování	vytahovací	nádoby	
na	odpad	(Obr.	4)

Jakmile je kontrolním okénkem na boku nádoby vidět skartovaný papír, 
vytáhněte nádobu na odpad a vyprázdněte ji.
1  Nádobu na odpad z přístroje zcela vytáhněte.
2  Vysypte obsah nádoby do pytle na odpad.
3  Zasuňte nádobu na odpad zpět do skartovače až na doraz.

Automatické	skartování	a	zastavení
•  Zasuňte papír nebo kreditní kartu doprostřed podávací štěrbiny – 

přístroj se automaticky spustí (Obr. 3).
•  Chcete-li skartovat listy menší než A4, umístěte je do středu podávací 

štěrbiny, jinak se přístroj automaticky nespustí.
•  Po skartování se nože přístroje automaticky přestanou otáčet.
•  Nesnažte se skartovat najednou více listů papíru, než je uvedená 

kapacita.
•  Zasunete-li do podávací štěrbiny příliš mnoho listů najednou, skartovač 

se může zablokovat. Je-li skartovač zablokovaný, přepněte spínač 
do vratné polohy “REV” (  ); nože se začnou otáčet zpět a papír 
ze štěrbiny vyjede. Jsou-li nože papírem zablokovány natolik, že se 
nemohou zpětně otáčet, vypněte přístroj a jemně papír rukou z přístroje 
vytáhněte. Přístroj opět spusťte a podávejte do něj menší počet listů 
nerozřezaným okrajem dovnitř.

Odstraňování	závad
Pokud seskartovač papíru nespustí, zkontrolujte následující body:
1  Je přístroj správně zapojený?
2  Je spínač přepnutý do polohy “ON/AUTO”?
3  Je přístroj zablokovaný papírem?
4  Je motor přehřátý?
5  Je nádoba na odpad řádně do přístroje zasunutá?

V případě zablokovaného papíru postupujte takto:
1  Zkontrolujte, zda nádoba na odpad není přeplněná – nádobu je nutno 

pravidelně vyprazdňovat, aby se papír v nožích nezablokoval.
2  Přepněte spínač do vratné polohy “REV” (  ), čímž se nože začnou 

otáčet zpět a papír vyjede ven.
3  Je-li papír ucpaný natolik, že při zpětném otáčení nožů nevyjede 

ven, přepněte spínač pomalu z polohy “REV” (  ) na “ON/AUTO”. 
Nepřepínejte jej příliš rychle, skartovač by se tím mohl poškodit.

4  VYSTRAHA	– Za žádných okolností nepoužívejte k vyčištění 
podávací štěrbiny kovové předměty (nůžky, perořízky apod.) – tento 
model je uvnitř pod napětím, které by vám mohlo způsobit vážný 
úraz.

Tento přístroj není třeba mazat. Firma Acco Brands Europe se zříká 
veškeré zodpovědnosti za výkon a bezpečnost přístroje, bude-li mazadlo 
použito na kterékoli části přístroje.
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Műszaki	adatok

Aprítás	módja
Vágási	méret
Biztonsági	szint
Lapkapacitás	 
(egy	menetben)	
Bemeneti	nyílás	szélessége
Készülék	mérete
Névleges	feszültség/
frekvencia
Névleges	áram

Rexel	ProStyle	Shredder	 Rexel	Style+	Shredder	 Rexel	Style	CC	Shredder
Konfettire vágás  Konfettire vágás  Konfettire vágás
4 x 35 mm  4 x 23 mm  4 x 30 mm

DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11 lap (80 g/m2)  7 lap (80 g/m2)  5 lap (80 g/m2) 

230 mm  230 mm  230 mm

430 x 232 x 410 mm  378 x 203 x 360 mm  340 x 185 x 320 mm

220–240 V ~50 Hz  220–240 V ~50 Hz  220–240 V ~50 Hz 

2 A  1,6 A  0,8 A

Rexel	Style	RC	Shredder
Csíkra vágó típus
5,8 mm

DIN 2

7 lap (80 g/m2)  

230 mm

340 x 185 x 320 mm

220–240 V ~50 Hz 

0,8 A

A	termék	részei	(1.	ábra)
1   Hálózati	kábel	(Euro	csatlakozóval)
2   Ellenőrző	ablak
3   Papírbemeneti	nyílás

Bevezetés
Köszönjük, hogy ezt a Rexel iratmegsemmisítőt választotta. Biztosak 
vagyunk abban, hogy a készülék megfelelően fog működni, de kérjük, 
olvassa el a használati utasítást, hogy a maximumot hozhassa ki belőle.

Első	a	biztonság!
•  Őrizze meg ezt a használati utasítást, mert később szüksége lehet rá.
•  Figyelje meg az iratmegsemmisítő tetején látható biztonsági 

szimbólumokat, és a készüléket ezeknek megfelelően üzemeltesse.
•  Ha az iratmegsemmisítőt tisztítani kell, húzza ki a hálózati  

csatlakozót, és egy nedves ruhát használjon a tisztításhoz.  
Megjegyzés: A tisztításhoz ne használjon semmilyen tisztítószert.

•  Ne helyezze a készüléket hőt sugárzó eszköz közelébe.
•  Ne helyezze a készüléket nedves környezetbe.
•  Vigyázzon, nehogy folyadék fröccsenjen a készülékre.
•  A következő esetekben vigye vissza a terméket a vásárlást igazoló 

dokumentummal együtt az üzletbe, ahol vásárolta: 
- A hálózati kábel vagy a dugasz sérült. 
- A készülék hibásan működik, mert véletlenül folyadék fröccsent rá. 
- Noha követi a használati utasításban leírtakat, az iratmegsemmisítő 
mégsem üzemel.

•  Ügyeljen arra, hogy a hálózati kábelben ne lehessen megbotlani.
•  Ügyeljen arra, hogy az áramellátás megfeleljen a készülék 

követelményeinek (220–240 V, 50 Hz).
•  A sérülések elkerülése érdekében soha ne próbálja meg javítás 

céljából felnyitni a készülékházat. Minden olyan javítási kísérlet, amelyet 
képesítés nélküli személy végez, a garancia elvesztését vonja maga 
után.

SOHA	ne	próbálja	önállóan	megjavítani	az	
iratmegsemmisítőt.		
GYERMEKEKTŐL	TÁVOL	TARTANDÓ.

m
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Általános	előírások
Az iratmegsemmisítő helyes használata:
1  Vigyázzon, nehogy az ujja, nyakkendője vagy valamilyen más tárgy 

bejusson az iratmegsemmisítő papírbemeneti nyílásába.
2  A vágóberendezés károsodásának megelőzése érdekében 

lehetőleg ne kerüljön laminálóanyag, műanyag zacskó stb. az 
iratmegsemmisítőbe.

3  Nedves papírt ne aprítson, mert az a vágóberendezés eltömődését 
okozhatja.

4  A megadott lapkapacitásnál többet ne aprítson egyszerre.
5  Három percnél tovább egyhuzamban ne aprítson az 

iratmegsemmisítővel (a Style RC esetén két percnél tovább). A motor 
túlmelegedhet, ha egyszerre túl sokáig működik a készülék. Ha a 
motor túlmelegszik, az újraindítás előtt legalább 30 percig hagyja 
hűlni a készüléket.

6  A „REV” (  ) [visszamenet] funkciót csak akkor használja, 
ha szükség van rá. A „REV” (  ) [visszamenet] funkció túlzott 
használata következtében az aprított papír beszorulhat a bemeneti 
nyílásnál, és ez az iratmegsemmisítő működési zavarát okozhatja.

A	helyes	üzemeltetés	módja	(2.	ábra)
1  Dugja be a hálózati csatlakozót az aljzatba.
2  Ellenőrizze, hogy a hulladéktartály teljesen be legyen nyomva.
3  Állítsa a kapcsolót „ON/AUTO” állásba (készenléti üzemmód).
4  Ha nem használja a készüléket, állítsa a kapcsolót az „OFF” O 

állásba.
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Jótállás
Az ACCO Brands Europe a vásárlás napjától kezdve 2 év jótállást vállal 
arra, hogy normál használat esetén termékein és azok alkatrészein 
semmilyen anyag- vagy gyártási hiba nem jelentkezik. Ebben az 
időszakban megjavítunk vagy kicserélünk minden hibás terméket vagy 
alkatrészt, amennyiben teljesülnek az alábbi feltételek:
A garancia csak a normál használat során jelentkező anyag- és gyártási 
hibákra terjed ki, és nem vonatkozik a termék vagy az alkatrész olyan 
meghibásodására, amelynek oka:
(a)  olyan átalakítás, javítás, módosítás vagy karbantartás, amelyet nem 

az ACCO márkaszervizében végeztek.
(b)  olyan baleset, gondatlanság, rongálás vagy rendeltetésellenes 

használat, amelynek oka az ilyen termékek kezelésére vonatkozó 
utasítások be nem tartása.

A jelen jótállás semmilyen körülmények között nem zárja ki az ACCO 
felelősségét az az ACCO gondatlansága által okozott személyi 
sérülésekért vagy halálesetekért. Ez a jótállás, amelyet a fenti feltételek 
teljesülése esetén vállalunk, csupán kiegészíti, és nem érinti a vásárló 
törvényben biztosított egyéb jogait.
E feltételek minden szempontból az angol törvények szerint és azokkal 
összhangban értelmezendők, és az angol bíróságok kizárólagos 
illetékessége vonatkozik rájuk.

A termék az interneten a következő címen regisztrálható: www.accoeurope.com

Figyelem
•  Három percnél tovább egyhuzamban ne aprítson az 

iratmegsemmisítővel (a Style RC esetén két percnél tovább). Ha 
a motor túlmelegszik, a biztonsági hőkapcsoló automatikusan 
működésbe lép. Ha a biztonsági hőkapcsoló leállította a készüléket, 
akkor körülbelül 30 percig ne használja az iratmegsemmisítőt, mert 
ennyi idő kell a hőre érzékeny biztonsági kapcsolónak ahhoz, hogy 
lehűljön, és újra biztonságosan működjön a készülék.

•  A készülék nem játékszer. Ügyeljen arra, hogy gyermekek és háziállatok 
ne férjenek hozzá.

•  Csak fedett helyiségben használható.
•  Soha ne dugja be az ujját az iratmegsemmisítő bemeneti nyílásába.
•  Azonnal kapcsolja ki a készüléket, ha az iratmegsemmisítő berántaná a 

haját, nyakkendőjét vagy ruhaujját.
•  Az iratmegsemmisítő csak akkor működik, ha a hulladéktartály teljesen 

be van nyomva.
•  Ürítse ki a hulladéktartályt, ha megtelt, különben az iratmegsemmisítő 

nem fog megfelelően működni. Ha az iratmegsemmisítő megtelt 
hulladéktartállyal üzemel, akkor a vágóberendezésnél elakadhat a 
papír, és a készülék egyre hangosabb lesz.

•  Az összeaprított papírt ne tapossa a hulladéktartály fenekére.

m

A	kihúzható	hulladéktartály	ürítése	
(4.	ábra)

Ürítse ki az iratmegsemmisítő hulladéktartályát, ha az aprított papír már 
látható a kihúzható hulladéktartály ellenőrző ablakán keresztül.
1  Húzza ki az iratmegsemmisítő hulladéktartályát (teljesen).
2  Ürítse a hulladéktartály tartalmát egy hulladékzsákba.
3  Tolja vissza a hulladéktartályt, és ügyeljen arra, hogy teljesen vissza 

legyen tolva.

Automatikus	aprítás	és	leállás
•  Helyezze a papírt vagy a hitelkártyát a bemeneti nyílás közepébe – az 

aprítás automatikusan elindul (3. ábra).
•  Az A4-esnél kisebb szélességű papírokat a bemeneti nyílás közepébe 

kell helyezni, hogy az iratmegsemmisítő automatikusan működésbe 
lépjen.

•  Az aprítás befejezése után a vágóberendezés automatikusan leáll.
•  A megadott lapkapacitásnál többet ne aprítson egyszerre.
•  Ha egyszerre túl sok lapot helyez a készülékbe, akkor az 

iratmegsemmisítő elakadhat. Ha az iratmegsemmisítő elakadna, akkor 
csúsztassa a kapcsolót a „REV” (  ) [visszamenet] állásba, hogy a 
papírtovábbítás irányának megfordításával megszüntesse az elakadást. 
Ha a papír annyira beszorul, hogy a visszamenet funkció nem segít, 
akkor kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és kézzel húzza ki a papírt. Indítsa 
újra kevesebb lappal, és a papírt a nem aprított végével helyezze be a 
nyílásba.

Hibaelhárítás
Ha nem indul el az iratmegsemmisítő, akkor ellenőrizze a következőket:
1  A hálózati csatlakozó be van-e dugva az aljzatba?
2  A kapcsoló az „ON/AUTO” állásban van-e?
3  Nem akadt-e el a papír a készülékben?
4  Nem melegedett-e túl a motor?
5  A hulladéktartály teljesen be van-e nyomva?

Papírelakadás esetén az alábbiak szerint járjon el:
1  Ellenőrizze, hogy nem telt-e meg túlságosan a hulladéktartály – a 

hulladéktartályt rendszeresen üríteni kell, nehogy a papír elakadjon a 
vágóberendezésnél.

2  Csúsztassa a kapcsolót a „REV” (  ) [visszamenet] állásba, hogy a 
beakadt papír visszafelé jöjjön.

3  Ha a papír annyira beszorult, hogy a visszamenet funkció nem 
tudja visszatolni, akkor lassan kapcsolgasson a „REV” (  ) és 
„ON/AUTO” állások között. Ezt ne tegye túl gyorsan, mert azzal 
károsíthatja az iratmegsemmisítőt.

4  FIGYELMEZTETÉS – a papírbemeneti nyílás tisztításához soha ne 
használjon fémtárgyat (pl. ollót vagy papírvágót) – ennél a típusnál a 
készülékházban uralkodó hálózati feszültség súlyos sérülést okozhat.

A készülék nem igényel kenőanyagot. Az Acco Brands Europe semmilyen 
felelősséget nem vállal a készülék működéséért vagy biztonságáért, 
amennyiben bármelyik részét kenőanyaggal kezelték.
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Технические	данные

Тип	нарезки
Размер	полосы	отходов
Уровень	секретности	
Пропускная	способность	
(один	заход)	
Ширина	приемного	отверстия	
бумаги
Размеры	устройства
Номинальное	напряжение/	
Частота
Номинальный	ток

Rexel	ProStyle	Shredder	 Rexel	Style+	Shredder	 Rexel	Style	CC	Shredder
Перекрестная резка  Перекрестная резка  Перекрестная резка
4 x 35 мм  4 x 23 мм  4 x 30 мм
DIN 3 DIN 3 DIN 3

11 листов (80 gsm)  7 листов (80 gsm)  5 листов (80 gsm) 

230 мм  230 мм  230 мм 

430 x 232 x 410 мм  378 x 203 x 360 мм  340 x 185 x 320 мм
220-240В~50Гц  220-240В~50Гц  220-240В~50Гц 

2A  1.6A  0.8A

Rexel	Style	RC	Shredder
Прoдольная резка
5.8 мм
DIN 2

7 листов (80 gsm)  

230 мм 

340 x 185 x 320 мм
220-240В~50Гц 

0.8A

Описание	деталей	устройства	 
(fig	1)

1   Кабель	электропитания	 
(На	рисунке	изображен	прибор	с	европейским	штепселем)

2   Смотровое	окно
3   Приемное	отверстие	для	бумаги

Вступление
Благодарим Вас за выбор данного уничтожителя бумаг компании Rexel. Мы 
уверены в безупречной работе устройства, однако советуем Вам изучить 
настоящие инструкции для его правильного и наиболее эффективного 
использования.

Меры	безопасности
•  Храните данные инструкции в безопасном месте для последующего 

использования.
•  Просим обратить особое внимание на знаки безопасности, расположенные 

в верхней части уничтожителя бумаг, и использовать устройство в 
соответствии с данными знаками.

•  Если уничтожитель бумаг нужно почистить, отключите устройство от сети 
и протрите его влажной тканью. Примечание: запрещается использовать 
какие-либо чистящие средства для очистки уничтожителя.

•  Не устанавливайте устройство в непосредственной близости от предметов, 
излучающих тепло.

•  Не устанавливайте устройство в местах повышенной влажности.
•  Следите, чтобы на устройство не попадала какая-либо жидкость.
•  Верните устройство и доказательство о покупке (чек) в магазин, где Вы 

приобрели данное устройство, в том случае, если: 
— повреждена вилка или кабель; 
— устройство не работает в результате случайного попадания в него 
жидкости; 
— уничтожитель бумаг не работает, несмотря на то, что все инструкции 
были выполнены.

•  Убедитесь, что кабель электропитания не расположен так, что за него 
можно зацепиться.

•  Просим убедиться в том, что источник электропитания соответствует 
требованиям, указанным на устройстве (220-240В 50Гц).

•   Во избежание получения травмы не открывайте корпус устройства 
для самостоятельного выполнения ремонта. Любые попытки ремонта 
неквалифицированным лицом приведут к аннулированию гарантии.

ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ	самостоятельно	ремонтировать	уничтожитель	
бумаги.
ХРАНИТЕ	ПРИБОР	В	НЕДОСТУПНОМ	ДЛЯ	ДЕТЕЙ	МЕСТЕ.

m
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Подготовка	перед	эксплуатацией
Как правильно использовать уничтожитель для бумаг:
1  Следите, чтобы пальцы, галстук или прочие предметы не попали в 

приемное отверстие для бумаги.
2  Избегайте попадания в уничтожитель бумаг таких предметов, как 

ламинирующий материал, полиэтиленовые пакеты и т. п. Они могут 
повредить режущий механизм.

3  Не разрезайте влажные бумажные листы, так они могут забить режущий 
механизм.

4  Не разрезайте одновременно более установленного количества листов 
за один заход.

5  Не осуществляйте резку непрерывно на протяжении более 3 минут (2 
минуты для уничтожителя бумаг Style RC). Использование устройства 
без перерыва в течение длительного времени может привести к 
перегреванию мотора. В случае перегревания мотора, дайте ему остыть в 
течение не менее 30 минут перед тем, как снова начать разрезать бумагу.

6  Используйте функцию “REV” (  ) (реверс), только если это необходимо. 
Злоупотребление функцией “REV” (  ) (реверс) может привести 
к забиванию приемного отверстия для бумаг, что неблагоприятно 
отразится на функциональности уничтожителя бумаг в целом.

Правильный	порядок	
эксплуатации	(fig	2)

1  Вставьте вилку в штепсельную розетку.
2  Проверьте, чтобы корзина была правильно установлена в уничтожитель.
3   Установите тумблер в положение ON/AUTO (включено/ автомат) (режим 

готовности).
4  Если Вы не используете устройство, установите тумблер в положение O 

(выключено).
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Гарантия
Компания ACCO Brands Europe предоставляет гарантию на материалы и 
качество сборки своего продукта (продуктов) и его деталей на срок 2 года со 
дня покупки при условии соблюдения правил эксплуатации. В течение этого 
периода компания обязуется провести ремонт или замену бракованного 
продукта или детали на таких условиях:
Гарантия покрывает только дефекты материалов и качество сборки при 
соблюдении правил эксплуатации, и не распространяется на продукт или его 
детали, если повреждение произошло в результате:
(a)  Изменения, ремонта, модификации или обслуживания, выполненных не в 

авторизированном сервисном центре ACCO.

(b)  Несчастного случая, небрежности, использования не по назначению 
или ненадлежащего обращения, которые явились нарушением 
предусмотренных процедур эксплуатации продукта данного типа.

Данная гарантия никоим образом не освобождает компанию ACCO 
от ответственности за смерть или травмы, причиненные в результате 
небрежности со стороны ACCO. Данная Гарантия предлагается (в 
соответствии с данными условиями) в дополнение к вашим законным правам, 
и не умаляет их.
Условия данной гарантии во всех отношениях регламентируются и толкуются 
в соответствии с законодательством Англии, и относятся к юрисдикции 
исключительно английских судов.

Зарегистрируйте данный продукт на сайте	www.accoeurope.com

Внимание!
•  Не осуществляйте резку непрерывно на протяжении более 3 минут (2 

минуты для уничтожителя бумаг Style RC). Если мотор перегреется, 
устройство защиты от тепловой перегрузки сработает автоматически. 
В случае срабатывания устройства защиты от тепловой перегрузки, не 
рекомендуется использовать устройство на протяжении не менее 30 минут, 
пока термочувствительные датчики охлаждаются, после чего уничтожитель 
можно снова безопасно использовать.

•  Данная машина не является игрушкой. Не допускайте к машине детей и 
домашних животных.

•  Используйте только в помещении.
•  Категорически запрещается вставлять пальцы в приемное отверстие для 

бумаг.
•  В случае попадания в приемное отверстие волос, галстука или рукава 

немедленно отключите устройство от сети.
•  Для того, чтобы устройство функционировало надлежащим образом, 

необходимо, чтобы корзина была вставлена в устройство правильно.
•  Всегда опорожняйте корзину, когда она заполнена, иначе это 

неблагоприятно сказывается на работе уничтожителя. Эксплуатация 
уничтожителя с переполненной корзиной может привести к застреванию 
бумаги в режущем механизме и повышению уровня шума, производимого 
устройством.

•  Не утрамбовывайте нарезанную бумагу в корзине с помощью ног.
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Опорожнение	вытяжной	корзины	
(fig	4)

Опорожните корзину, если порезанную бумагу видно через смотровое 
окошко уничтожителя, расположенное на боковой стороне вытяжной 
корзины.
1 Вытяните полностью корзину уничтожителя.
2  Опорожните корзину, пересыпав ее содержимое в мусорный мешок.
3  Затолкните корзину обратно в устройство, убедившись в том, что она 

полностью вошла.

Устранение	неполадок
Если уничтожитель бумаг не начинает работать после включения, 
рекомендуем проверить следующее:
1  Правильно ли включено устройство в сеть?
2 Установлен ли тумблер в положение ON/AUTO (включено/ автомат).
3 Не застряла ли в устройстве бумага?
4 Не перегрелся ли мотор?
5 Правильно ли вставлена корзина?

В том случае, если в устройстве застряла бумага, рекомендуем сделать 
следующее:
1  Проверьте, не переполнена ли корзина – корзину следует регулярно 

опорожнять во избежание застревания бумаги в режущем механизме.
2  Установите тумблер в положение REV (  ) (реверс) для того, чтобы 

устранить забивание.
3  Если бумага так застряла, что ее невозможно извлечь с помощью 

функции реверса, рекомендуем медленно переключать тумблер между 
положениями ’REV’ (  ) и ‘ON/AUTO’. Делайте это медленно, иначе Вы 
можете повредить уничтожитель бумаги.

4   ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ: категорически запрещается использовать 
металлические предметы (ножницы, конвертовскрыватели и т.д.) 
для освобождения входного отверстия! Уничтожитель находится под 
напряжением, что может стать причиной серьезной травмы.

Данное устройство не требует смазки. Компания Acco Brands Europe не берет 
на себя ответственность за функциональность или безопасность устройства в 
случае использования смазки на любой из деталей устройства.

•  Вставьте бумагу или кредитную карту по центру приемного отверстия для 
бумаг – процесс резки начнется автоматически (fig 3).

•  Бумагу, размером меньше формата А4, следует поместить по центру 
приемного отверстия для бумаг для того, чтобы уничтожитель бумаг 
сработал автоматически.

•  По завершении резки режущий механизм остановится автоматически.
•  Не разрезайте одновременно более установленного количества листов за 

один заход.
•  Если одновременно вставить большое количество листов, уничтожитель 

может забиться. В случае забивания устройства, установите тумблер в 
положение REV (  ) (реверс) для того, чтобы устранить затор путем 
вывода бумаги через приемное отверстие. Если бумага застрянет в 
режущем механизме так, что ее невозможно извлечь путем использования 
функции реверса, рекомендуется отключить устройство и вытащить бумагу 
вручную. Повторите операцию резки, используя меньшее количество 
листов, вставив бумагу в устройство непорезанным концом.

Автоматическое	разрезание	и	
остановка



ACCO Brands Europe 

Oxford House 

Aylesbury  HP21 8SZ 

United Kingdom

www.accoeurope.com

Service

LUX

  ACCO Service Division
Hereward Rise, Halesowen, West Midlands, B62 8AN 
Tel: 0845 658 6600, Fax: 0870 421 5576 
www.acco.co.uk/service

  Acco Brands France SAS
Service après-vente, ZAC Excellence 2000,  
6 rue Robert Schuman, 21800 Chevigny Saint Sauveur 
Tel: +33 3 80 68 60 30, Fax: +33 3 80 68 60 49 
contact@vmbs.fr

  ACCO Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG
  Arnoldstrasse 5, 73614 Schorndorf, Germany
Tel:  + 49 7181 887 120, Fax:+ 49 7181 887 198 
info.de@acco.com 

  ACCO Brands Iberia SL
  P Isaac Peral 19, 28820 Coslada (Madrid)
Tel: 902 500 182 ext. 2, Fax: 91 309 6412
servicio.tecnico@acco.com

  ACCO Brands Italia Srl
Servizio post-vendita 
Via Oberdan, 33 
28070 Tornaco (NO)
Tel: 800-87-86-16, Fax: 0321-88-01-27
servizio.clienti@acco.com 

  ACCO Brands Benelux B.V.
Peppelkade 64, 3992AK Houten, Nederland/Les Pays-Bas 
Tel: 0800-73362, Fax: 02-4140784 
info@accobenelux.be, www.accobenelux.be

  ACCO Brands Benelux B.V.
Peppelkade 64, 3992AK Houten, Nederland/Les Pays-Bas 
Tel: 0800-21132, Fax: 02-4140784 
info@accobenelux.be, www.accobenelux.be

  ACCO Brands Benelux B.V.
Peppelkade 64, 3992AK Houten, Nederland/Les Pays-Bas 
Tel: 030-6346060, Fax: 030-6346070 
info@accobenelux.nl, www.accobenelux.nl

  ACCO Brands Nordic AB
 Makadamgatan 5, 254 64 Helsingborg, Sweden
 Tel: +46 42 38 36 00, Fax: +46 42 38 36 10
 service.nordic@acco.com

   XERTEC a.s.
   Kloknerova 2278/24 (vchod z ulice Koštířova, budova CeWe Color - Fotolab)
148 00  Praha 4 - Chodov
Tel: 225 004 411, Fax: 225 004 162
servis@xertec.cz, http://www.xertec.cz

  ACCO Polska Sp. z o.o
Al. Jerozolimskie 184, 02-486 Warszawa
Tel.+48 22 570-18-29 , fax +48 22 570-18-33
www.acco.pl

  H OPI Customer Service

CZ

SK

LV

EST

LT

AUS

RUS

UA

Tel.: +359 2 80 99 166
Exportee@accoeu.local

  Представительство компании
«АККО Дойчланд ГМБХ и КО. КГ»
Россия 105005, Москва, Денисовский пер., д.26
Тел: (495) 933-51-63, Факс: (495) 933-51-64

  DataLux Distribution Company
03151, Киев, Очаковская, 5/6, оф.110.3
Tel: + 380 (44) 498 4956 ext. 2324, Fax: + 380 (44) 275 9999

  ACCO Australia Pty Ltd
Level 2, 8 Lord St, Botany, NSW, 2019, Australia
Tel: 1300 366 376, Fax: 1300 360 944
sales.au@acco.com

  ACCO Brands Schweiz GmbH
Gewerbestrasse 8, CH-8212 Neuhausen a. Rheinfall
Tel: +41 (0)52 674 01 74, Fax: +41 (0)52 674 01 75
info.ch@acco.com 

  ACCO-Rexel Ltd
Clonshaugh Business & Technology Park, Clonshaugh, Dublin 17, Ireland
Tel: 01 816 4346, Fax: 01 816 4302
admin@accoservice.eu, www.accorexel.ie

  
Crusher Road, Crown Ext.3, PO Box 102, 
Crown Mines, Johannesburg 2025, South Africa
Tel: +27 (0) 11 837 7723
service@rexelsa.co.za

  ACCO Brands Asia Pte Ltd

Rexel Office Products (PTY) Ltd

 47 Ayer Rajah Crescent, #05-08/17, Singapore 139947
  Tel: +65 6776 0195, Fax: +65 6779 1041
webmaster@accobrandsasia.com

  GBC-Japan K.K.
14F Harmony Tower, 1-32-2 Honcho, Nakano-ku, Tokyo 164-8721
Tel: (81)-03-5351-1801, Fax: (81)-03-5351-1831
serv@gbc-japan.co.jp, www.gbc-japan.co.jp
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